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the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. EDWARDS of Texas, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 5822] 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for 
military construction, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and re-
lated agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, and 
for other purposes. 
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PURPOSE OF THE BILL 

The purpose of the bill is to support our military and their fami-
lies and provide the benefits and medical care that our veterans 
have earned for their service. This is accomplished through the pro-
grams funded in the bill, which provide the facilities and infra-
structure needed to house, train, and equip our military personnel 
to defend this Nation, both in the United States and abroad; pro-
vide the housing and military community infrastructure that sup-
ports a good quality of life for them and their families; and allow 
the military to maintain an efficient and effective base structure. 
The bill also funds programs to ensure that all veterans receive the 
benefits and medical care that they have earned as a result of the 
sacrifices they have made in their service to our country. Finally, 
the bill funds four related agencies that provide support to our Na-
tion’s heroes; the American Battle Monuments Commission, 
Cemeterial Expenses, Army (including Arlington National Ceme-
tery), the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, and 
the Armed Forces Retirement Home. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee recommends $141,104,146,000 in budget author-
ity for the fiscal year 2011 programs and activities funded in the 
bill. In addition, advance appropriations of $50,610,985,000 are 
provided for fiscal year 2012 medical programs of the VA. The fis-
cal year 2011 recommendation is an increase of $6,536,846,000 
above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same as the Presi-
dent’s request. Included in this amount is $63,849,146,000 in man-
datory budget authority and $77,255,000,000 in discretionary budg-
et authority, which includes $1,257,000,000 in emergency funding 
for Overseas Contingency Operations. 

The recommendation reflects the Committee’s continued commit-
ment to our servicemembers and veterans and to their families. 
The total funding level for military construction, including Over-
seas Contingency Operations, is $20,004,368,000, an 18.9 percent 
decrease below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level. A significant por-
tion of this decrease is attributed to the reduction in BRAC 2005 
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program requirements. The overall level of funding supports the 
servicemen and women and their families who are making sac-
rifices during this time of war. The programs funded in the bill for 
the Department of Defense address the numerous challenges we 
have asked our military to accomplish simultaneously. These funds 
support an increase in troop strength for both the Army and Ma-
rine Corps, continue the cleanup of military bases closed during 
previous Base Realignment and Closure rounds, resource the mili-
tary’s global re-stationing plan, and ensure that our military per-
sonnel and their families’ quality of life is preserved within these 
plans. 

The total funding level available for fiscal year 2011 for the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs is $120,812,964,000, an increase of 
10.2 percent over the fiscal year 2010 enacted level. The Committee 
recommendation supports the budget increases requested by the 
Department to improve access to care for all veterans, increase 
services for homeless veterans, and expand research programs. The 
recommendation provides funding increases for several veterans 
benefits programs, as authorized by current law, including addi-
tional education benefits which became effective late in fiscal year 
2009. The recommendation provides funding to improve adminis-
tration of these benefit programs, including an additional 4,048 
permanent claims processors to address the growing veterans 
claims processing backlog, as well as the increase in average proc-
essing time for an initial claim. In addition to appropriations for 
fiscal year 2011, the Committee recommendation includes 
$50,610,985,000 in advance appropriations for fiscal year 2012 for 
the three medical accounts of the Department. 

The following table compares amounts recommended in the bill 
to the President’s request and amounts appropriated in fiscal year 
2010: 
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MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT INITIATIVES 

The effective stewardship of taxpayer dollars is of the highest 
priority. In the interest of eliminating waste, fraud, and abuse in 
Federal programs, the Committee has and will continue to use pub-
lic hearings, briefings and information requests, and reviews by the 
Government Accountability Office and the Inspectors General to 
promote strong financial and program management, oversight and 
leadership at the Department of Defense, the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs, and other agencies under the jurisdiction of this bill. 

The fiscal year 2011 appropriations Act and the accompanying 
report address management challenges of the Federal agencies 
funded in, including directives to strengthen financial and program 
management, eliminate redundancy, and improve implementation 
and oversight of initiatives that support the mission of this bill. 
The Committee will use every means at its disposal to reduce mis-
management that results in waste, fraud, and abuse. 

Department of Defense (DOD).—In addition to the notification 
and reporting requirements for military construction programs con-
tained in Title 10, United States Code, the Committee’s rec-
ommendations include several provisions requiring the Department 
of Defense to report on various aspects of military construction pro-
grams, or to provide notification to the Committee when certain ac-
tions are taken. The Committee also retains prior approval author-
ity for any reprogramming of funds exceeding a specific threshold. 
Finally, the Committee includes a provision under Military Con-
struction, Army in Title IV (Overseas Contingency Operations) di-
recting that $10,000,000 shall be made available by transfer to the 
Department of Defense Inspector General for the purpose of audit-
ing military construction projects in Afghanistan. 

The Committee is concerned by data provided by the Defense En-
ergy Support Center (DESC) showing an upward trend in the num-
ber of fuel spills at facilities owned by the Department of Defense. 
According to DESC, 57 percent of these spills between 1996 and 
2009 were attributed to infrastructure or equipment failure. The 
Committee urges the Secretary of Defense and the Director of the 
Defense Logistics Agency to devote sufficient military construction 
resources to recapitalize at-risk fuel infrastructure to help reverse 
this upward trend in fuel spills. 

Department of Veterans Affairs (VA).—With the $120,812,964,000 
provided for the VA in this bill and the 2.9 percent increase in the 
number of veterans seeking VA medical services, the Committee 
believes it is important to strengthen its tools to monitor spending 
as well as the skills and operating procedures of the VA workforce. 
The following initiatives demonstrate the Committee’s oversight 
focus: 

• Strengthening contract oversight. The bill includes $23,584,000 
to strengthen VA acquisitions management. While VA contract 
funding has grown substantially since 2001, the capacity of the ac-
quisition workforce has not kept pace, leading to increased risk of 
higher costs and unsuccessful contract outcomes. This funding sup-
ports a five percent increase in acquisition personnel and invests 
in appropriate training and technology to make the workforce more 
effective in managing taxpayer dollars. 
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• Claims backlog reduction. The bill includes an increase of 
$460,000,000 for the Veterans Benefits Administration to add 4,048 
permanent staff to address the unacceptably large and growing vet-
erans disability claims backlog. The Department’s annual claims 
receipts are expected to grow from 1,013,712 in 2009 to 1,318,753 
in 2011, an increase of over 30 percent. In conjunction with efforts 
to develop automated solutions, the additional staff will help to re-
solve veterans’ claims more accurately and in a more timely man-
ner. While the Department anticipates an initial increase in the av-
erage time to process a claim (190 days) due to increases in the 
number of claims being filed, as the new personnel become more 
proficient and better trained, the Department expects to meet its 
strategic target of 125 days to process claims in the future. 

• Claims processing review. In order to address the problems and 
delays the VA encounters in processing claims, the Committee di-
rects the Government Accountability Office to review the process 
the Social Security Administration uses to administer its disability 
claims processing to determine whether t are efficiencies and best 
practices that the VA could adapt to improve disability claims proc-
essing. 

• Redirecting IT funding. Given the large amounts of funding for 
information technology systems the VA projects will remain unobli-
gated at the end of both fiscal years 2010 and 2011, the Committee 
reduces funding in this account by $85,000,000 and applies the 
funding to other areas of high priority in the VA. 

• Reserve fund controls. The Committee is concerned about the 
VA’s use of a national reserve fund, which captures significant VA 
resources. In fiscal year 2009, the reserve fund exceeded 
$641,000,000. The Committee includes bill language requiring the 
VA to notify the Committee within thirty days of enactment of this 
Act of the planned allocation from each appropriation account to 
the reserve fund and any subsequent increases in these allocations 
of ten percent or more, as well as requiring fifteen day advance no-
tification before obligation, and notification of the intended use, of 
the reserve funds. 

• Bid savings control. The VA has considerable flexibility in allo-
cating funding for major construction projects. Once funding is ap-
propriated for a particular construction project, the Committee has 
received little or no useful information about the ongoing status of 
the project, including whether any bid savings have been realized 
by the VA when contracts are awarded. The Committee includes 
bill language requiring the VA to notify the Committee of all bid 
savings totaling $5,000,000 or more, or five percent, whichever is 
less, within 14 days of obligation. Additionally, the VA is required 
to notify the Committee prior to any change in the scope of major 
construction projects. 

RECOVERY ACT ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Military Construction.—The Department of Defense (DOD) re-
ceived $2,880,000,000 in military construction and family housing 
funds from the 2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act to 
provide additional quality of life facilities for service members and 
their families, invest in energy conservation and alternative energy 
production, and assist military homeowners adversely affected by 
the crisis in the housing market. Key DOD investments are: 
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• 25 new child development facilities to serve more than 4,500 
military dependents. 

• 2 new military hospitals at Camp Pendleton, California, and 
Fort Hood, Texas, two of DOD’s key land force generating installa-
tions. 

• 26 projects to construct or improve family housing, provide un-
accompanied housing, or establish facilities for wounded warrior 
care. 

• 58 projects to improve energy conservation on military installa-
tions, or increase energy production from renewable sources, such 
as wind, solar, and geothermal. 

Veterans Affairs.—The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) has 
seized the opportunities provided by $1,400,000,000 from the 2009 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act to improve the quality of 
services provided to veterans, while creating over 4,100 jobs and 
stimulating the economy. Funds have been committed for: 

• Over 1,000 non-recurring maintenance projects for medical fa-
cilities to provide renovations, renewable energy sources, energy 
conservation, disabled accessibility, and safety and security im-
provements. These efforts will make medical facilities safer, more 
energy efficient, and better suited to provide veterans with com-
prehensive care. 

• Almost 400 improvement projects at national cemeteries main-
tained by the VA, including national shrine projects, initiatives to 
conserve energy and water, repairs to historic monuments, and re-
pairs of roads, bridges, and other cemetery infrastructure. 

• Hiring 2,300 surge claims processors to assist in expediting 
disability claims to increase production of claims and shorten the 
number of days taken to resolve claims. This workforce is urgently 
needed to help with the continued increase in applications and the 
coming wave of Agent Orange presumptive disability claims. 

• Close to 50 new construction and renovation projects for State 
veterans homes, resulting in an estimated 1,100 new beds for resi-
dents and important infrastructure and security upgrades. 

• VA staff to provide the one-time $250 economic recovery ben-
efit to eligible veterans and their survivors to mitigate the effects 
of the economy. 

ITEMS OF INTEREST 

Advance Appropriations.—The Committee recommendation, for 
the second year, includes an advance appropriation for the Medical 
Services, Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical Facilities 
accounts. The goal of this advance appropriation is to provide the 
Veterans Health Administration (VHA) with reliable and timely 
funding to ensure that the delivery of medical care to America’s 
veterans is not disrupted. The provision of an advance appropria-
tion is only the first step in this process. The VHA is directed to 
plan and publish the distribution of this funding prior to the begin-
ning of the fiscal year so that medical center directors are prepared 
to execute the funding on October 1st, the first day of the new fis-
cal year. The Committee directs the Department to include in its 
budget submission the budget plan for the advance appropriation 
provided in the previous year’s bill, including the amount of funds 
that will be allocated in accordance with the Veterans Equitable 
Resource Allocation (VERA), and the Committee expects funding 
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provided by advance appropriations to be made available to the 
Veterans Integrated Service Networks on October 1st. The Com-
mittee further directs the Department to include in its budget sub-
mission a current services estimate for the advance appropriation 
for the Medical Services, Medical Support and Compliance, and 
Medical Facilities accounts. 

Reductions.—In order to invest in the critical priorities identified 
in this bill, and in an effort to build an economy on a solid founda-
tion for growth and put the Nation on a path toward prosperity, 
the Committee has proposed herein a number of program reduc-
tions from the fiscal year 2010 level totaling over $6,100,000,000. 
In addition, nearly $1,000,000,000 in other program reductions 
from the budget request are recommended. These adjustments, no 
matter their size, are important to setting the right priorities with-
in the spending allocation, for getting the deficit under control, and 
creating a government that is as efficient as it is effective. 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION OVERVIEW 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $12,720,031,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 13,825,563,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 13,725,563,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 1,005,532,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (100,000,000) 

Military construction accounts provide funds for new construc-
tion, construction improvements, planning and design, and host na-
tion support. Projects funded by these accounts include facilities for 
operations, training, maintenance, research and development, sup-
ply, medical care, and force protection, as well as unaccompanied 
housing, utilities infrastructure, and land acquisition. 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of 
$13,725,563,000 for Military Construction, an increase of 
$1,005,532,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and a de-
crease of $100,000,000 below the budget request. 

Role of military construction in supporting job growth and the 
economy.—The Committee notes that, according to Department of 
Defense (DOD) ‘‘Green Book’’ data, the combined amount of mili-
tary construction funding recommended in this bill and appro-
priated during the three preceding fiscal years is greater, in con-
stant dollars, than the total for any four-year period extending 
back to fiscal year 1948. Military construction and family housing 
projects are requested by the Administration and approved by Con-
gress first and foremost to meet military operational needs and im-
prove the quality of life for service members and their families. At 
the same time, such funding has helped to support construction in-
dustry employment during a period when the construction sector 
suffered a net loss of nearly 2 million jobs. The Associated General 
Contractors of America estimates that each $1,000,000,000 in non- 
residential construction funding creates or sustains 28,500 jobs. 

Quadrennial Defense Review/Nuclear Posture Review.—The 
Committee notes that the reports of the 2010 Quadrennial Defense 
Review (QDR) and the Nuclear Posture Review (NPR) contain a 
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number of new programs and initiatives with potential impact on 
military construction requirements. Among these programs and ini-
tiatives are: 

—The creation of a new U.S. Cyber Command, a sub-unified 
command under U.S. Strategic Command; 

—Increasing the ‘‘resiliency’’ of forward posture and overseas 
base infrastructure, including the ‘‘hardening’’ of key facilities; 

—The full ‘‘normalization’’ of tours for U.S. Forces Korea, re-
quiring infrastructure to accommodate as many as 14,000 mili-
tary families, compared to less than 2,000 prior to adoption of 
this policy; 

—The implementation of a new phased, adaptive approach to 
ballistic missile defense; 

—The retention of four Army brigade combat teams and a 
corps headquarters in the European Command area of respon-
sibility, pending adoption of a new NATO Strategic Concept 
and a review of the U.S. posture network in Europe; 

—The stand-up of two new Army combat aviation brigades, 
and the conversion of one heavy brigade combat team to a 
Stryker brigade combat team by 2013; 

—The exploration of potential new modes to base the Min-
uteman III Intercontinental Ballistic Missile force; and 

—The creation of National Guard Homeland Response 
Forces in each of the ten Federal Emergency Management 
Agency regions. 

The Committee believes it is essential to ensure that the initia-
tives called for by the QDR/NPR are matched by the necessary re-
sources in DOD budget plans, and therefore directs the Secretary 
of Defense to include a report along with the fiscal year 2012 mili-
tary construction budget request describing how proposed QDR/ 
NPR programs and initiatives are funded in the accompanying Fu-
ture Years Defense Program (FYDP) for military construction, in-
cluding dollar amounts associated with specific projects. The report 
shall also include a description of any ongoing studies or reviews 
specifically bearing on military construction that follow directly 
from QDR/NPR decisions or proposals, including estimated comple-
tion dates. This report shall be submitted to the Congressional de-
fense committees no later than 14 days following submission of the 
Administration’s budget request for fiscal year 2012. 

Report on youth programs and youth centers.—At an April 14, 
2010 hearing on the quality of life for military personnel and their 
families, the Committee heard testimony from the senior non-com-
missioned officers of all four service branches, as well as represent-
atives from the National Military Family Association and the Mili-
tary Child Education Coalition. Testimony received during this 
hearing indicated that the children of military families are under 
tremendous stress due to the frequency and duration of overseas 
deployments since 2001, and that older children experience greater 
problems. It is questionable whether DOD’s existing goal of meet-
ing 35 percent of youth program demand is adequate to ensuring 
that older school-age military dependents are well supported in the 
absence of one or more caregivers. The Committee therefore directs 
the Secretary of Defense to submit a report on youth programs and 
youth centers to the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses 
of Congress. This report shall encompass, at minimum: (1) how the 
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Department of Defense determines youth center demand and ca-
pacity; (2) the means by which capacity is increased, including spe-
cific reference to facilities; (3) the extent to which non-appropriated 
fund programs provide for youth center facilities; and (4) existing 
unfunded requirements for youth center construction. This report 
shall be submitted no later than March 1, 2011. 

Guard and Reserve Initiative.—The Committee recommends 
$200,000,000 for a Guard and Reserve initiative to address urgent 
unfunded requirements for the Army National Guard, Air National 
Guard, Army Reserve, Navy Reserve, Marine Corps Reserve, and 
Air Force Reserve. The Committee recognizes the critical contribu-
tion made by reserve component personnel to disaster assistance, 
homeland security, and national defense, including the burdens 
borne by the Guard and Reserve to support Overseas Contingency 
Operations. The Committee also acknowledges that the transition 
to an Operational Reserve force will increase requirements for mili-
tary construction in order to provide adequate training, supply, 
maintenance, billeting, and quality of life facilities for Guard and 
Reserve personnel. The Committee has included language directing 
that spending plans be submitted for the funds provided no later 
than 30 days after the enactment of this Act. 

Army Trainee Troop Housing Initiative.—The Committee rec-
ommends an additional $190,000,000 for Army trainee troop hous-
ing facilities to address the unfunded backlog of modernization re-
quirements. This added funding will nearly double the Army’s re-
quest of $191,000,000 for this purpose. The Army has an estimated 
need for 115,413 trainee barracks spaces, only 57,753 of which will 
be deemed adequate as of the end of fiscal year 2010. The current 
Army program projects that the full amount of $1,728,000,000 in 
military construction funding needed to complete modernization 
will not be in place until fiscal year 2015, with occupancy sched-
uled for 2017. The Committee therefore recommends these addi-
tional funds to accelerate this program, and has included language 
directing the Army to submit a spending plan for these funds no 
later than 30 days after the enactment of this Act. 

Guam.—The Committee recommends $153,940,000, a reduction 
of $272,938,000 from the request of $426,878,000, for construction 
in support of the realignment of Marine Corps forces from Okinawa 
to Guam, in addition to $139,300,000 in other military construction 
projects on the island. The Committee remains supportive of the re-
alignment of Marine Corps forces from Okinawa to Guam. At the 
same time, the Committee has serious concerns about the Depart-
ment of Defense (DOD) proceeding with the full amount of re-
quested military construction work for the realignment pending: (1) 
DOD’s ability to respond satisfactorily to weaknesses in the Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) raised by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA); (2) substantial progress to ad-
dress civilian infrastructure impacts ‘‘outside the fence line’’; and 
(3) a clearer understanding of the Department’s introduction of a 
new ‘‘resiliency’’ cost variable of uncertain impact in the QDR. 

The Committee believes that the DEIS has very limited value 
with respect to providing a realistic depiction of how the Guam 
buildup would proceed. The DEIS does not formally consider any 
alternatives that would extend construction and/or the relocation of 
personnel and assets past 2014; rather, the DEIS concedes that 
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‘‘Although the desired completion date for Marine forces relocation 
is by 2014, the construction would likely continue to 2016.’’ Even 
this timeline is likely to prove too optimistic; while the DEIS as-
sumes that ‘‘2014 is the last year that any new construction would 
begin’’, the Navy’s FYDP clearly shows significant military con-
struction (including unspecified quality of life and base operations 
facilities) associated with the Marine forces relocation programmed 
for fiscal year 2015, likely pushing the completion date for con-
struction to 2017 and beyond. This fundamental disconnect on the 
target completion date between the U.S.-Japan agreement, the 
DEIS, and the FYDP leaves doubt regarding the most realistic and 
feasible timeline for the Guam buildup. 

The EPA has raised a number of serious concerns regarding the 
quality of the DEIS, especially in relation to the cumulative im-
pacts of the complex and interrelated actions needed not only to 
complete the relocation of Marine forces, but to provide transient 
berthing for an aircraft carrier and accommodate the expected in-
flux of a large number of construction workers and associated per-
sonnel to execute the buildup. The EPA rated the impact of the De-
partment’s preferred alternative as ‘‘environmentally unsatisfac-
tory’’ and rated the DEIS itself as 3 or ‘‘Inadequate’’; both ratings 
are the lowest possible. It remains to be seen whether, and when, 
the Department will be able to address these major concerns. 

The Committee, to date, sees little concrete evidence that the Ad-
ministration is pursuing the Guam buildup as a ‘‘whole of govern-
ment’’ responsibility. The buildup of Guam is not a ‘‘military prob-
lem’’; its main feature, the relocation of Marine forces from Oki-
nawa, results from a bilateral agreement negotiated between the 
U.S. and Japan governments, and therefore DOD should not be iso-
lated as the sole source of funding for the necessary improvements 
to physical and human capital in Guam. The Committee notes with 
concern that the Administration has sent mixed signals on this 
issue. On April 5, 2010, the Administration submitted a budget 
amendment to its supplemental request for fiscal year 2010 pro-
posing that $50,000,000 in unspecified DOD funds be made avail-
able by transfer to the Port of Guam Improvement Enterprise Fund 
administered by the Maritime Administration in the Department of 
Transportation as a ‘‘critical prerequisite’’ of the buildup. Weeks 
later, on May 27, 2010, the Administration released a Statement 
of Administration Policy on H.R. 5136, the National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011, expressing concern with ‘‘the 
provisions of the bill that suggest Guam infrastructure improve-
ments are an exclusive DOD financial responsibility rather than a 
shared inter-agency, intergovernmental effort led by DOD’’, even 
though the prior budget amendment made the same suggestion. 

The Committee believes that while DOD should have the great-
est share of leadership for identifying and addressing island-wide 
impacts, non-DOD agencies must also be provided directly with the 
budgetary resources necessary to assist the people of Guam with 
‘‘outside the fence line’’ problems. To date, however, much of the 
non-DOD work appears to be mired in the ‘‘planning’’ or ‘‘under 
consideration’’ phase. The Committee agrees with DOD, as ex-
pressed through the DEIS, that the rate of military construction 
execution for the Guam buildup should be seen as a tool to mitigate 
or avoid harmful and potentially irreparable consequences. The 
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Committee therefore recommends the specific funding reductions 
described below, and will consider future military construction re-
quests for the Guam buildup partially in light of progress on civil-
ian infrastructure and socioeconomic support for the citizens of 
Guam. 

Additionally, the Committee is concerned by the potential impact 
of the Department’s desire, as expressed in the 2010 QDR Report, 
to increase the ‘‘resiliency’’ of overseas military infrastructure, in-
cluding the ‘‘hardening’’ of certain critical facilities such as aircraft 
shelters. Although the Air Force includes $275,000,000 for unspec-
ified resiliency measures at Andersen Air Force Base in the out-
years of its current FYDP, it is unclear whether considerations of 
‘‘resiliency’’ are being taken into account for the infrastructure 
needed to realign Marine Corps forces, including the Air Combat 
Element, or to construct facilities for the Navy and Army compo-
nents of the buildup. The Department needs to clarify the impact 
of this requirement on the Guam construction program at the ear-
liest possible date. 

The Committee therefore recommends no funds for the second in-
crements of the Andersen Air Force Base North Ramp parking and 
utilities projects, and a reduction of $100,000,000 from the 
$147,210,000 requested for site preparation and utility work at 
Finegayan. The Committee recommends full funding of the 
$106,730,000 requested for improvements to the Apra Harbor 
wharf and Defense Access Roads projects in order to facilitate the 
throughput of personnel and material associated with the buildup. 

Facilities management, life-cycle costs, and construction method 
alternatives.—The Committee believes that the military construc-
tion program best serves both our military personnel and the tax-
payers when projects are open to competitive bidding from contrac-
tors representing the widest possible range of construction meth-
ods. To that end, the Committee urges the Department of Defense 
and the execution agents for military construction, principally the 
Army Corps of Engineers and the Naval Facilities Engineering 
Command, to ensure that requests for proposals or qualifications 
do not arbitrarily foreclose, discourage, or privilege any type of con-
struction method. The Committee continues to encourage a level 
playing field for both traditional construction methods and alter-
native methods such as permanent modular construction. The Com-
mittee also encourages DOD to evaluate the regular use of carbon 
fiber grid precast concrete technology in military construction 
projects. 

The Committee believes that the best way to ensure a level play-
ing field is to set and communicate clear standards and expecta-
tions regarding life-cycle cost management for military construc-
tion, backed by rigorous, objective analysis. The Committee under-
stands that situations may arise in which objectives other than life- 
cycle cost may take precedence; for example, speed of construction 
may be a predominant concern in order to meet time-limited goals 
such as base realignments, force structure growth, new system bed-
down, or urgent operational needs. At the same time, the Com-
mittee is concerned by the recent report from the Government Ac-
countability Office (GAO–10–436) indicating that varying service 
attitudes toward the life-cycle costs of different construction meth-
ods were based more on preformed opinions, personal experiences, 
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and anecdotal evidence rather than quantitative information or 
analyses. The Committee therefore urges DOD and the services to 
conduct further research regarding comparative life-cycle costs for 
differing types of construction, establish clear goals and bench-
marks, and ensure these standards are communicated to con-
tracting officials. Until such an empirical basis is established, the 
Committee urges DOD and the services to carefully reconsider 
blanket use of any new life-cycle approaches that depart from prior, 
standard practices. 

The Committee also notes that over the past three years, the 
Deputy Under Secretary of Defense for Installations and Environ-
ment (DUSD I&E) has indicated efforts underway to shift from a 
measurement of the recapitalization rate of DOD facilities in terms 
of years to one based on the actual condition of facilities and mis-
sion priority. Under the 2007 Defense Installations Strategic Plan, 
this new methodology was to have been implemented by fiscal year 
2010, but recent DUSD I&E testimony indicated this methodology 
was still under development. The Committee therefore directs the 
DUSD I&E to provide a status update on the development of this 
methodology and its implementation in the military construction 
program no later than January 29, 2011. 

Bid savings.—The Committee has ascertained from cost variation 
notices required by 10 U.S.C. 2853 that DOD continues to reap 
large bid savings on previously appropriated military construction 
projects. The Committee’s recommendations therefore include gen-
eral reductions to the Army, Navy, and Air Force military construc-
tion accounts, cumulatively representing less than 3 percent of the 
funds requested, in the understanding that these excess prior year 
savings can be applied to the fiscal year 2011 program per section 
115 of this bill. These general reductions allow for a reinvestment 
of resources in high priority projects and initiatives such as Guard 
and Reserve unfunded requirements, Army trainee barracks, en-
ergy conservation, and environmental cleanup of bases closed dur-
ing the four prior Base Realignment and Closure rounds. 

Incremental funding.—The Committee remains concerned by the 
Office of Management and Budget policy to disallow any new incre-
mentally funded military construction projects, which began with 
the fiscal year 2010 request. The Committee repeatedly has stated 
that while projects should be fully funded or separated into stand- 
alone phases where practicable, incremental funding should remain 
an option when it makes fiscal and programmatic sense. In some 
cases, the phased approach can drive up costs by requiring ineffi-
cient designs and separate bids that leave subsequent phases vul-
nerable to construction price inflation. The Committee will continue 
to exercise its prerogative to recommend incremental funding. The 
Committee therefore recommends incremental funding for the fol-
lowing three projects included in the Administration’s request: Air 
Force Technical Applications Center, Patrick Air Force Base, Flor-
ida; Sensitive Compartmented Information Facility, Wiesbaden, 
Germany; and Finegayan Site Prep and Utilities, Guam. 

Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization 
(FSRM).—The Department is directed to continue describing on 
form 1390 the backlog of FSRM requirements at installations with 
future construction projects. For troop housing requests, form 1391 
should describe any FSRM conducted in the past two years. Like-
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wise, future requirements for unaccompanied housing at the cor-
responding installation should be included. Additionally, the forms 
should include English equivalent measurements for projects pre-
sented in metric measurement. Rules for funding repairs of facili-
ties under the Operation and Maintenance accounts are described 
below: 

(1) components of the facility may be repaired by replace-
ment. Such replacement can be up to current standards or 
codes; 

(2) interior arrangements and restorations may be included 
as repair; 

(3) additions, new facilities, and functional conversions must 
be performed as military construction projects. Such projects 
may be done concurrently with repair projects as long as the 
final conjunctively funded project is a complete and usable fa-
cility; and 

(4) the appropriate service Secretary shall notify the appro-
priate committees 21 days prior to carrying out any repair 
project with an estimated cost in excess of $7,500,000. The 
Committee strongly encourages the Services and Defense agen-
cies to indicate the plant replacement value of the facility to 
be repaired on each such notification. 

Directed designs.—The Committee directs DOD to execute all di-
rected designs within the year of appropriation. 

Quarterly summary of notifications.—The Committee directs the 
services and the Office of the Secretary Defense (on behalf of itself 
and Defense agencies) to continue to submit a quarterly report list-
ing all notifications that have been submitted to the Committees 
during the preceding three-month period. 

Transfer of funds to and from the Foreign Currency Fluctuations, 
Construction, Defense Account.—The Committee directs DOD to 
submit a quarterly report to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress on the transfer of funds from military con-
struction and family housing accounts to the Foreign Currency 
Fluctuations, Construction, Defense account. The report shall speci-
fy the amount transferred to the Foreign Currency account from 
each military construction and/or family housing account, and all 
other accounts for which an appropriation is provided in this Act, 
during the preceding fiscal quarter, and the amounts transferred 
from the Foreign Currency account to the above accounts during 
the same period. This report shall be submitted no later than 30 
days after the close of each fiscal quarter. In addition, the Depart-
ment of Defense shall notify the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress within 7 days of transferring any amount 
in excess of $10,000,000 to or from the Foreign Currency account. 

Reprogramming Guidelines.—The following reprogramming 
guidelines apply for all military construction and family housing 
projects. A project or account (including the sub-elements of an ac-
count) which has been specifically reduced by the Congress in act-
ing on the budget request is considered to be a Congressional inter-
est item and as such, prior approval is required. Accordingly, no 
reprogrammings to an item specifically reduced below the threshold 
by the Congress are permitted, except that the Department of De-
fense may seek reprogrammings for appropriated increments. 
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The reprogramming criteria that apply to military construction 
projects (25 percent of the funded amount or $2,000,000, whichever 
is less) continue to apply to new housing construction projects and 
to improvements over $2,000,000. To provide the services the flexi-
bility to proceed with construction contracts without disruption or 
delay, the costs associated with environmental hazard remediation 
such as asbestos removal, radon abatement, lead-based paint re-
moval or abatement, and any other legislated environmental haz-
ard remediation may be excluded, provided that such remediation 
requirements could not be reasonably anticipated at the time of the 
budget submission. This exclusion applies to projects authorized in 
this budget year, as well as projects authorized in prior years for 
which construction has not been completed. Planning and design 
costs associated with military construction and family housing 
projects may also be excluded from these guidelines. In instances 
where prior approval to a reprogramming request for a project or 
account has been received from the Committees on Appropriations 
of both Houses of Congress, the adjusted amount approved becomes 
the new base for any future increase or decrease via below-thresh-
old reprogrammings (provided that the project or account is not a 
Congressional interest item as defined above). 

In addition to these guidelines, the services are directed to ad-
here to the guidance for military construction reprogrammings and 
notifications, including the pertinent statutory authorities con-
tained in DOD Financial Management Regulation 7000.14–R and 
relevant updates and policy memoranda. The Committee further 
encourages the Office of the Director of National Intelligence to use 
a format similar to that used by the Office of the Secretary of De-
fense to submit reprogramming requests. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $3,456,419,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 4,078,798,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 4,051,512,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 595,093,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (27,286,000) 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,051,512,000 
for Military Construction, Army, an increase of $595,093,000 above 
the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and a decrease of $27,286,000 
below the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Texas-Fort Bliss, Alternative Energy Projects, $1,166,000. 
Texas-Fort Bliss, Rail Yard Improvements, $2,070,000. 
Texas—Fort Hood, Soldier Readiness Processing Center, 

$1,000,000. 
Virginia-Fort Belvoir, Growth Support Infrastructure, 

$3,060,000. 
Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 

Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for construction of the following projects: 

Alabama-Fort Rucker, Emergency Medical Services Facility, 
$1,700,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00023 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



24 

Maryland-Fort Meade, Infrastructure-Mapes Road and Cooper 
Avenue, $1,750,000. 

Army stationing decisions.—The Committee notes that the recent 
Government Accountability Office report (GAO–10–482) on service 
stationing decisions indicates that the Army has a defensible proc-
ess for determining where new personnel and assets are to be lo-
cated. The Committee remains concerned, however, that the Grow 
the Army Stationing Plan Update submitted by the Army in July 
2009 leaves 13,917 soldiers unaccounted for in its current sta-
tioning dispositions. Given the somewhat turbulent history of the 
Grow the Army program and the new force structure requirements 
under the Quadrennial Defense Review, the Committee under-
stands the Army’s reluctance to provide a definitive answer regard-
ing these personnel and the units/installations to which they may 
be assigned. The Committee therefore directs the Army to submit 
a report, or provide a briefing, to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of both Houses of Congress describing how the Army intends 
to make future stationing decisions accounting for all personnel 
added under the Grow the Army program, as well as future unit 
stationing requirements stemming from the QDR. This report or 
briefing shall be submitted no later than March 1, 2011. 

Aviation Training Facility, Fort Eustis, Virginia.—The Com-
mittee urges the Army to consider including a project to expand the 
Aviation Training Facility at Fort Eustis, Virginia in the next Fu-
ture Years Defense Program. The Army Aviation Logistics School 
currently is over 40 percent short of required space. The school has 
an annual throughput of nearly 6,000 soldiers and also provides 
training to Marine Corps, Air Force, and allied personnel on com-
monly used aircraft. This project would provide three new high-bay 
area additions and an applied instruction lab room addition to keep 
pace with current technology as well as training and safety stand-
ards. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $3,482,535,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 3,879,104,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 3,587,376,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 104,841,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (291,728,000) 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,587,376,000 
for Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps, an increase of 
$104,841,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and a de-
crease of $291,728,000 below the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Connecticut—New London NSB, Submarine Group Two Head-
quarters, $550,000. 

Indiana—Crane NSWC, Platform Protection Engineering Com-
plex, $760,000. Prior to making a determination to shift USNS 
Comfort’s homeport, 

USNS Comfort.—Prior to making a determination to shift USNS 
Comfort’s homeport, the Navy shall conduct a cost-benefit analysis 
and study of the impact of such a shift on USNS Comfort’s wartime 
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and humanitarian missions and the manning of the military med-
ical facilities which provide USNS Comfort’s medical staff. The Sec-
retary of the Navy shall certify that a homeport shift does not neg-
atively impact cost, mission, or medical staffing flexibility. The 
Navy shall provide this study to the Congressional defense commit-
tees. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $1,348,835,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 1,311,385,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,276,385,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (72,450,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (35,000,000) 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,276,385,000 
for Military Construction, Air Force, a decrease of $72,450,000 
below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and a decrease of 
$35,000,000 below the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Alabama—Maxwell AFB, Air Traffic Control Tower, $810,000. 
California—Travis AFB, BCE Maintenance Shops and Supply 

Warehouse, $387,000. 
Florida—MacDill AFB, Infrastructure Improvements, $249,000. 
Illinois—Scott AFB, New Fitness Facility, Phase 1, $396,000. 
North Dakota—Grand Forks AFB, Central Deployment Center, 

$495,000. 
Tennessee—Arnold AFB, Arnold Engineering Development Cen-

ter Power Distribution Modernization, $378,000. 
Texas—Lackland AFB, Consolidated Security Forces Operations 

Center, Phase 1, $900,000. 
Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 

Committee directs that not less than the specified amount be made 
available for the construction of the following project: 

Virginia—Langley AFB, Clear Zone Land Acquisition, Phase 1, 
$3,000,000. 

Air Force military construction.—The Committee notes that of 
the $1,496,203,000 requested for ‘‘total force’’ military construction 
supporting the Air Force, Air National Guard, and Air Force Re-
serve, the Air Force identifies approximately $184,000,000, or 12.3 
percent, as supporting ‘‘current mission priorities,’’ with the re-
mainder of funds devoted to new missions, support for the Combat-
ant Commanders (COCOMs), joint basing requirements, or cor-
porate initiatives such as reinvigorating the nuclear enterprise. 
The Chief of Staff of the Air Force has also indicated to the Com-
mittee for the past three years that the Air Force is taking risk in 
infrastructure in order to meet demands for aircraft modernization 
and personnel costs. The Committee is further concerned by the 
amount of military construction resources being made available to 
the Guard and Reserve. The Air Force Reserve request for fiscal 
year 2011 provides for a single major construction project. The 
Committee’s recommendations are intended to partially remedy 
this situation by providing an additional $50,000,000 for the Air 
National Guard and an additional $30,000,000 for the Air Force 
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Reserve through the Guard and Reserve Initiative. The Committee 
understands that the Air Force is undertaking a review of its mili-
tary construction program for fiscal year 2012, and looks forward 
to stronger investment in Air Force facilities. 

The Committee further notes that the Air Force Future Years 
Defense Program contains an estimated future requirement of 
$564,000,000 to recapitalize facilities for the U.S. Strategic Com-
mand (STRATCOM), with funding anticipated to begin in fiscal 
year 2012, as well as an unspecified but probably large require-
ment to provide new facilities for the new U.S. Cyber Command 
(CYBERCOM). While the Committee reserves judgment on these 
requirements until funds are requested, it strongly believes that 
these COCOM headquarters requirements should not be borne by 
the Air Force to the detriment of its own recapitalization require-
ments. The Committee therefore urges Department of Defense and 
Air Force leadership to ensure that any STRATCOM and 
CYBERCOM military construction costs are treated as Depart-
ment-wide priorities to be funded in addition to, and not as a sub-
traction from, Air Force military construction needs. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $2,849,251,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 3,118,062,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,999,612,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 150,361,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (118,450,000) 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,999,612,000 
for Military Construction, Defense-Wide, an increase of 
$150,361,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and a de-
crease of $118,450,000 below the budget request. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amount be 
made available for the design of the following project: 

Oklahoma—Tulsa IAP, Fuels Storage Complex, $1,036,000. 
Department of Defense (DOD) schools recapitalization.—The Com-

mittee commends the Department of Defense for its commitment to 
funding the recapitalization of more than half of its dependent 
schools by fiscal year 2015. The Committee expects that this fund-
ing will contribute greatly to the quality of life of military families. 
A comprehensive assessment of DOD dependent schools and con-
struction requirements directed by the Committee in House Report 
110–775 indicated that 149 of 189 schools had facilities with an 
overall condition rating of either Q3 (poor) or Q4 (failing) and re-
quired significant recapitalization efforts to eliminate space short-
falls and temporary facilities. The Committee recommends 
$438,746,000, the same as the budget request, for school construc-
tion activities and strongly encourages the Department to sustain 
and, if possible within the constraints of funding and executability, 
to accelerate this important initiative. 

Special Operations Command infrastructure.—The Committee 
understands that Special Operations Command (SOCOM) is in the 
process of forming a comprehensive master plan for the infrastruc-
ture within its area of responsibility. The Committee notes the ex-
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traordinary demands placed upon special operations personnel by 
ongoing overseas contingency operations, and urges SOCOM to 
brief the Committee on the results of this master planning process 
at the earliest possible date. 

Energy Conservation Investment Program.—The Committee rec-
ommends $130,000,000 for the Energy Conservation Investment 
Program (ECIP), an increase of $10,000,000 above the budget re-
quest. The Committee also directs that no less than $5,000,000 of 
funds available for Defense-Level Activities planning and design in 
this account shall be available for ECIP. The Committee supports 
ECIP goals to improve energy conservation, increase renewable en-
ergy production, and enhance installation energy security. At the 
same time, the Committee believes that the program lacks rigorous 
performance standards that effectively balance these goals and pro-
vide more effective means by which to prioritize projects and allo-
cate appropriated funds. Currently, funding is allocated to the serv-
ices and components on a ‘‘fair share’’ basis, using non-mobility in-
stallation energy consumption from the previous year combined 
with the ECIP obligation rate for the last five fiscal years. Projects 
are prioritized by a combination of savings to investment ratio 
(SIR), simple payback target of less than ten years, and the prior-
ities stipulated by legislation and Executive Orders such as reduc-
ing energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions while in-
creasing the use of renewable energy. According to DOD, the per-
centage of renewable energy projects grew from 25 percent to 52 
percent of total funded projects between 2007 and 2009. These 
projects generally have longer payback profiles and therefore have 
reduced the overall SIR from 4:1 to 2.4:1. 

The Committee believes that the Department needs to present a 
more coherent strategy for balancing competing priorities and allo-
cating funds among the services according to performance-based, 
rather than input-based, methods. The Committee therefore directs 
the Deputy Under Secretary for Installations and Environment to 
provide a report to the Committee on options for reforming per-
formance standards and funding allocation methods to ensure that 
ECIP funding is applied with maximum effectiveness. This report 
shall be submitted to the Congressional defense committees no 
later than March 1, 2011. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $549,056,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 873,664,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,020,228,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 471,172,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 146,564,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,020,228,000 
for Military Construction, Army National Guard, an increase of 
$471,172,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an in-
crease of $146,564,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s 
recommendation includes $60,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 
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Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Arkansas—Camp Robinson, Regional Training Institute, Phase 2, 
$2,334,000. 

Iowa—Camp Dodge, Regional Training Institute, Phase 1, 
$800,000. 

Kentucky—Frankfort, Joint Forces Headquarters, Phase 1, 
$281,000. 

Maryland—Easton, Readiness Center Addition/Alteration, 
$347,000. 

Michigan—Fort Custer (Augusta), Troop Service Support Center, 
$446,000. 

Minnesota—Mankato, Field Maintenance Shop, $947,000. 
North Carolina—Camp Butner, Barracks (AT), Phase 1, 

$1,484,000. 
North Carolina—Murphy, Fire Fighting Team Support Facility, 

$223,000. 
Oregon—Salem, Armed Forces Reserve Center Addition/Alter-

ation (JFHQ), $1,243,000. 
Pennsylvania—Hermitage, Readiness Center, $671,000. 
Pennsylvania—Tobyhanna, Armed Forces Reserve Center, 

$1,513,000. 
Pennsylvania—Williamsport, Field Maintenance Shop, 

$1,508,000. 
Rhode Island—Quonset Point, Readiness Center, $3,729,000. 
Texas—Laredo, Receiving, Staging, and Onward Integration Fa-

cility/Hangar, $475,000. 
Texas—McLennan County, Operational Reserve Headquarters, 

$5,000,000. 
Texas—South Texas Training Center, Cantonment and Support 

Infrastructure, $5,000,000. 
West Virginia—Bridgeport, Fixed Wing Army Aviation Training 

Site (FWAATS) Expansion, $2,000,000. 
Guam—Barrigada, Joint Forces Headquarters Readiness Center 

Addition/Alteration, $778,000. 
Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 

Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for construction of the following projects: 

California—Sacramento, Field Maintenance Shop Paving, 
$891,000. 

California—Ventura, Renewable Photovoltaic Solar Power, 
$1,466,000. 

Iowa—Iowa City, Simulation Center/MVSB/Helipad/Parking, 
$1,999,000. 

Ohio—Ravenna Training Site, Unit Training Equipment Site Ad-
dition/Alteration, $2,000,000. 

West Virginia—Bridgeport, Fixed Wing Army Aviation Training 
Site (FWAATS) Apron Expansion, $2,000,000. 

West Virginia—Glen Jean, Emergency Power Generator, 
$1,500,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00028 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



29 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level (including rescissions) .................... $364,226,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 176,986,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 292,386,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (71,840,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 115,400,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $292,386,000 for 
Military Construction, Air National Guard, a decrease of 
$71,840,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an in-
crease of $115,400,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s 
recommendation includes $50,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 

Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, 
the Committee directs that not less than the specified amounts be 
made available for the design of the following projects: 

Kentucky—Standiford Field, Contingency Response Group Facil-
ity, $534,000. 

Louisiana—New Orleans NAS/JRB, ASA Replace Alert Complex, 
$2,000,000. 

Pennsylvania—Fort Indiantown Gap, Multipurpose Air National 
Guard Training Facility, $675,000. 

South Dakota—Joe Foss Field, Aircraft Maintenance Shops, 
$3,600,000. 

Of the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the 
Committee directs that not less than the specified amount be made 
available for construction of the following project: 

California—Moffett Field, Relocate Main Gate, $2,000,000. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $431,566,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 318,175,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 358,325,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (73,241,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 40,150,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $358,325,000 for 
Military Construction, Army Reserve, a decrease of $73,241,000 
below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an increase of 
$40,150,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation includes $30,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments to support the Guard and Reserve Initiative described ear-
lier in this report. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $125,874,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 61,557,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 91,557,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (34,317,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 30,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $91,557,000 for 
Military Construction, Navy Reserve, a decrease of $34,317,000 
below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an increase of 
$30,000,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s rec-
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ommendation includes $15,000,000 for critical unfunded require-
ments for the Navy Reserve, and $15,000,000 for critical unfunded 
requirements for the Marine Corps Reserve, to support the Guard 
and Reserve Initiative described earlier in this report. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $112,269,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 7,832,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 48,182,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (64,087,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 40,350,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,182,000 for 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve, a decrease of $64,087,000 
below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an increase of 
$40,350,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation includes $30,000,000 to support the Guard and Re-
serve Initiative described earlier in this report. 

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION SECURITY INVESTMENT 
PROGRAM 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $197,414,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 258,884,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 258,884,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 61,470,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment 
Program (NSIP) consists of annual contributions by NATO member 
countries. The program finances the costs of construction needed to 
support the roles of the major NATO commands. The investments 
cover facilities such as airfields, fuel pipelines and storage, harbors, 
communications and information systems, radar and navigational 
aids, and military headquarters, both within NATO nations and for 
‘‘out of area’’ operations such as Afghanistan. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $258,884,000 for 
NSIP, an increase of $61,470,000 above the fiscal year 2010 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request. 

The U.S. occasionally has been forced to temporarily delay the 
authorization of projects due to shortfalls in U.S. obligation author-
ity. The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to notify the 
Committee within 14 days of the U.S. taking action to temporarily 
delay the authorization of projects, or to temporarily withhold 
funds from previously authorized projects, due to shortfalls in U.S. 
obligation authority. 

FAMILY HOUSING OVERVIEW 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $2,258,698,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 1,823,191,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,823,191,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (435,507,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

Family housing construction accounts provide funds for new con-
struction, construction improvements, the Federal government 
costs for family housing privatization projects, and planning and 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00030 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



31 

design. The operation and maintenance accounts provide funds to 
pay for maintenance and repair, furnishings, management, serv-
ices, utilities, leasing, interest, mortgage insurance, and miscella-
neous expenses. 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of 
$1,823,191,000 for the family housing construction, family housing 
operation and maintenance, and homeowners assistance accounts, 
a decrease of $435,507,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level 
and the same as the budget request. The decrease below the 2010 
enacted level is due partly to the Department of Defense’s success 
in implementing the Military Housing Privatization Initiative, 
which has generated approximately $27,000,000,000 in family 
housing development on military installations and reduced the re-
quirement for appropriated construction and operating costs. The 
Committee encourages the Department, where feasible, to utilize 
energy efficient, environmentally friendly, and easily deployable 
composite building materials in new family housing construction. 

Family housing privatization progress reports.—The Committee 
directs the Department of Defense to continue submitting semi-an-
nual progress reports on the family housing privatization program, 
including a breakout of military tenant satisfaction rates by 
project. 

Foreign currency savings and sub-account transfers.—The Com-
mittee directs that savings in family housing operation and mainte-
nance accounts from foreign currency re-estimates be used to main-
tain and repair existing family housing units. The Comptroller is 
directed to report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress on how these savings are allocated by Decem-
ber 1, 2010. In addition, the Committee directs the Services and 
Defense agencies to notify the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress within 30 days of a transfer of funds be-
tween subaccounts within the family housing construction and fam-
ily housing operation and maintenance accounts, if such transfer is 
in excess of 10 percent of the funds appropriated to the sub-account 
to which the funds are being transferred. Notifications to the Com-
mittees shall indicate the sub-accounts and amounts that are being 
used to source the transfer. 

Leasing reporting requirements.—The Secretary of Defense is di-
rected to report to the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress quarterly on the details of all new or renewed 
domestic leases entered into during the previous quarter that ex-
ceed the cost threshold set by 10 U.S.C. 2828(b)(2), including cer-
tification that less expensive housing was not available for lease. 
For foreign leases, the Department is directed to: (1) perform an 
economic analysis on all new leases or lease/contract agreements 
where more than 25 units are involved; (2) report the details of 
new or renewed lease agreements that exceed the cost threshold 
set by 10 U.S.C. 2828(e)(1) 21 days prior to entering into such an 
agreement; and (3) base leasing decisions on the economic analysis. 
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FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $273,236,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 92,369,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 92,369,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (180,867,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $92,369,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Army, a decrease of $180,867,000 
below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. The appropriation includes $55,329,000 to construct 
new family housing units, $35,000,000 to improve or privatize ex-
isting units, and $2,040,000 for planning and design. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $523,418,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 518,140,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 518,140,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (5,278,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $518,140,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army, a decrease of 
$5,278,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $146,569,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 186,444,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 186,444,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 39,875,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $186,444,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps, an increase 
of $39,875,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. The appropriation includes 
$37,169,000 to construct new family housing units, $146,020,000 to 
improve or privatize existing units, and $3,255,000 for planning 
and design. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY AND 
MARINE CORPS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $368,540,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 366,346,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 366,346,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (2,194,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $366,346,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine 
Corps, a decrease of $2,194,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted 
level and the same as the budget request. 
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FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $66,101,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 78,025,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 78,025,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 11,924,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $78,025,000 for 
Family Housing Construction, Air Force, an increase of $11,924,000 
above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. The appropriation includes $73,800,000 to improve or 
privatize existing units and $4,225,000 for planning and design. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $502,936,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 513,792,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 513,792,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 10,856,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $513,792,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, an in-
crease of $10,856,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $49,214,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 50,464,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 50,464,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 1,250,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $50,464,000 for 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, an in-
crease of $1,250,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $2,600,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 1,096,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,096,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (1,504,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Family Housing Improvement Fund (FHIF) is authorized by 
section 2883, title 10, United States Code, and provides the Depart-
ment of Defense with authority to finance joint ventures with the 
private sector to revitalize and to manage the Department’s hous-
ing inventory. The statute authorizes the Department to use lim-
ited partnerships, make direct and guaranteed loans, and convey 
Department-owned property to stimulate the private sector to in-
crease the availability of affordable, quality housing for military 
personnel. 

The FHIF is used to build or renovate family housing by using 
various legal authorities, and by utilizing private capital and exper-
tise to the maximum extent possible. The fund is administered as 
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a single account without fiscal year limitations and contains di-
rectly appropriated and transferred funds from family housing con-
struction accounts. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,096,000 for 
the Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement Fund, a 
decrease of $1,504,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE FUND 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $323,225,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 16,515,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 16,515,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (306,710,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Homeowners Assistance Fund account finances the Home-
owners Assistance Program (HAP), which provides assistance to in-
dividual military and Federal civilian homeowners who sustain 
losses on the sales of their primary residences due to declining real 
estate markets attributable to the closure or realignment of mili-
tary installations, as well as the temporary expansion of the pro-
gram to include military homeowners adversely affected by the 
housing crisis and the permanent extension of benefits to wounded 
warriors and surviving spouses. This non-expiring revolving fund 
receives funding from several sources, including appropriations, 
borrowing authority, reimbursable authority, prior fiscal year unob-
ligated balances, appropriation transfers, revenue from sale of ac-
quired properties, and recovery of prior year obligations. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,515,000 for 
the Department of Defense Homeowners Assistance Fund, a de-
crease of $306,710,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $151,541,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 124,971,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 124,971,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (26,570,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide ac-
count provides funds for the design and construction of full-scale 
chemical disposal facilities and associated projects to upgrade in-
stallation support facilities and infrastructures required to support 
the Chemical Demilitarization program. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $124,971,000 for 
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide, a decrease 
of $26,570,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. 
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BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 1990 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $496,768,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 360,474,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 460,474,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (36,294,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 100,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $460,474,000 for 
the Base Realignment and Closure Account 1990, a decrease of 
$36,294,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an in-
crease of $100,000,000 above the budget request. Of the amount 
provided above the budget request, the Committee directs that 
$40,000,000 shall be made available to the Army, and $60,000,000 
shall be made available to the Navy. The Committee directs the 
Army and Navy separately to submit spending plans for these 
funds no later than 30 days following the enactment of this Act. 
The Committee remains concerned by the Department of Defense’s 
lack of budgetary commitment to this program. Requests for envi-
ronmental cleanup frequently reflect no more than the minimal 
level to satisfy legal mandates. Department officials testified before 
the Committee that significant contract savings are being realized 
within the program, yet the budget request fails to fully avail the 
opportunities presented by such savings with an increased level of 
effort. 

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 2005 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $7,455,498,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 2,354,285,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,354,285,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (5,101,213,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,354,285,000 
for the Base Realignment and Closure Account 2005, a decrease of 
$5,101,213,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. This funding supports the most recent 
base realignment and closure round which affects over 800 installa-
tions and locations through 24 major closures, 24 major realign-
ments, and 765 other actions. 

Mark Center office complex, Alexandria, Virginia.—The Com-
mittee is concerned by the potential traffic impacts of the new of-
fice complex under construction at the Mark Center site in Alexan-
dria, Virginia, to implement BRAC recommendation 133. The Com-
mittee is aware that the Virginia Department of Transportation 
has completed an analysis demonstrating a severe impact on the 
surrounding transportation network from the daily ingress and 
egress of approximately 6,400 Department of Defense personnel 
upon full implementation of the BRAC recommendation. The Com-
mittee therefore strongly urges the Secretary of Defense to limit oc-
cupancy of parking spaces at this facility and in the immediate vi-
cinity to no more than 1,000 until the Secretary completes a viable 
transportation plan and certifies to the Committees on Appropria-
tions that construction has been completed to provide adequate in-
gress to, and egress from, the Mark Center office complex. The 
Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to submit a viable 
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transportation plan that, at minimum, provides for the ingress and 
egress of all personnel to and from the office complex without fur-
ther reducing the level of service at the following six intersections: 
(1) the intersection of Beauregard Street and Mark Center Drive; 
(2) the intersection of Beauregard Street and Seminary Road; (3) 
the intersection of Seminary Road and Mark Center Drive; (4) the 
intersection of Seminary Road and the northbound entrance-ramp 
to I–395; (5) the intersection of Seminary Road and the northbound 
exit-ramp from I–395; and (6) the intersection of Seminary Road 
and the southbound exit-ramp from I–395. This report shall be sub-
mitted no later than June 15, 2011. 

The Committee further directs the Department of Defense In-
spector General (DOD–IG) to submit a report evaluating the suffi-
ciency and coordination conducted in completing the requisite envi-
ronmental studies associated with the site selection for the BRAC 
133 project pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act of 
1969, with specific attention to the transportation determinations 
associated with the project; further, the DOD–IG shall review and 
provide comment upon the Secretary of Defense’s transportation 
plan and the Secretary’s efforts to limit the occupancy of parking 
spaces pending the implementation of such plan. This report shall 
be submitted no later than June 15, 2011. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill includes 27 provisions that were included in the fiscal 
year 2010 enacted appropriations bill. The administrative provi-
sions included in the bill are as follows: 

Section 101 prohibits the use of funds for payments under a cost- 
plus-a-fixed-fee contract for construction where cost estimates ex-
ceed $25,000. An exception for Alaska is provided. 

Section 102 permits the use of construction funds for the hire of 
passenger motor vehicles. 

Section 103 permits funds to be expended on the construction of 
defense access roads under certain circumstances. 

Section 104 prohibits construction of new bases in the United 
States without a specific appropriation. 

Section 105 limits the use of funds for the purchase of land or 
land easements that exceed 100 percent of value except under cer-
tain conditions. 

Section 106 prohibits the use of funds to acquire land, prepare 
sites, or install utilities for family housing except housing for which 
funds have been appropriated. 

Section 107 limits the use of minor construction funds to relocate 
any activity from one installation to another without prior notifica-
tion. 

Section 108 prohibits the procurement of steel unless American 
producers, fabricators, and manufacturers have been allowed to 
compete. 

Section 109 prohibits the use of funds to pay real property taxes 
in foreign nations. 

Section 110 prohibits the use of funds to initiate a new installa-
tion overseas without prior notification. 

Section 111 establishes a preference for United States architec-
tural and engineering services where the services are in Japan, 
NATO member countries, or countries within the United States 
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Central Command area of responsibility. The Administration pro-
posed to delete this provision. 

Section 112 establishes a preference for United States contrac-
tors for military construction in the United States territories and 
possessions in the Pacific and on Kwajalein Atoll, or countries 
within the United State Central Command area of responsibility, 
except bids by Marshallese contractors for military construction on 
Kwajalein Atoll. 

Section 113 requires the Secretary of Defense to give prior notice 
to Congress of military exercises where construction costs, either 
temporary or permanent, exceed $100,000. The Administration pro-
posed to delete this provision. 

Section 114 limits obligations of funds made available for one fis-
cal year to no more than 20 percent during the last two months of 
the fiscal year. The Administration proposed to delete this provi-
sion. 

Section 115 allows funds appropriated in prior years to be used 
for new projects authorized during the current session of Congress. 

Section 116 allows the use of expired or lapsed funds to pay the 
cost of supervision for any project being completed with lapsed 
funds. 

Section 117 provides that funds for military construction projects 
are available until the end of the fourth fiscal year following the 
fiscal year in which funds are appropriated, subject to certain con-
ditions. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 118 allows for the transfer of proceeds from ‘‘Base Re-
alignment and Closure Account, Part I’’ to the continuing Base Re-
alignment and Closure accounts. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 119 allows for the transfer of funds from Family Hous-
ing, Construction accounts to the Department of Defense Family 
Housing Improvement Fund and funds from Military Construction 
accounts to the Department of Defense Military Unaccompanied 
Housing Improvement Fund. 

Section 120 requires the secretaries of the military departments 
to notify Congressional Committees sixty days prior to issuing a so-
licitation for a contract with the private sector for military family 
housing. The Administration proposed to delete this provision. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 121 provides transfer authority to the Homeowners As-
sistance Program. 

Section 122 requires that funds in this title be the sole source of 
all operation and maintenance for flag and general officer quarter 
houses, and limits the repair on these quarters to $35,000 per year 
without notification. The Administration proposed a modification to 
this provision, which is not adopted. 

Section 123 makes funds in the Ford Island Improvement Fund 
available until expended. 

Section 124 prohibits the use of funds for military construction, 
family housing, or land acquisition projects at installations closed 
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or realigned under BRAC, except under certain conditions. The Ad-
ministration proposed to delete this provision. 

(INCLUDING TRANFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 125 allows the transfer of expired funds to the ‘‘Foreign 
Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense’’ account. 

Section 126 prohibits the use of funds for any action related to 
the expansion of Pinon Canyon Maneuver Site, Colorado. The Ad-
ministration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 127 allows for the reprogramming of construction funds 
among projects and activities. The Administration proposed to de-
lete this provision. 

TITLE II 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level 1 ................................................ $109,607,626,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request 1 ............................................. 120,815,464,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 1 .................................. 120,812,964,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................... 11,205,338,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ........................................ (2,500,000) 

Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request 1 .............................. 50,610,985,000 
Fiscal year 2012 Committee recommendation in the bill 1 ..... 50,610,985,000 

1 All funding cited excludes amounts in the Medical Care Collections Fund. 

The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) serves almost 59 mil-
lion people—23,100,000 veterans and 35,200,000 family members of 
living veterans or survivors of deceased veterans. This group con-
stitutes almost 20 percent of the United States population. To serve 
adequately the nation’s veterans, the VA employs more than 
284,000 people, making it one of the largest Federal agencies in 
terms of employment. 

The Committee recommends a total of $120,812,964,000 in budg-
et authority for programs in fiscal year 2011, an increase of 
$11,205,338,000 or 10.2 percent above the fiscal year 2010 enacted 
level and $2,500,000 below the budget request. In addition, ad-
vance appropriations of $50,610,985,000 are provided for fiscal year 
2012. 

The funds recommended provide compensation payments to 
3,815,081 veterans with service-connected disabilities and survivors 
of deceased veterans; pension payments to 503,039 non-service-con-
nected disabled veterans, widows, and children in need of financial 
assistance; education training, tuition assistance, and vocational 
assistance to 778,111 veterans, servicemembers, and reservists, 
and 83,207 eligible dependents of deceased veterans or seriously 
disabled veterans; housing credit assistance in the form of 240,117 
guaranteed loans to veterans and servicemembers; administration 
or supervision of life insurance programs with 6,918,910 policies for 
veterans and active duty servicemembers providing coverage of 
$1,336,891,080,000; inpatient care and treatment of beneficiaries in 
153 hospitals, 54 domiciliary residential rehabilitation treatment 
programs, 135 nursing homes, 299 Vet Centers, 50 mobile Vet Cen-
ters, and 849 outpatient clinics, which include independent, sat-
ellite, community-based, and rural outreach clinics. Workload at 
the various medical facilities of the VA is projected to be 
86,964,000 outpatient visits and 964,500 inpatient stays in fiscal 
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year 2011. The funding recommended also pays for administration 
of the National Cemetery Administration for burial of eligible vet-
erans, servicemembers and their survivors. 

Veteran-owned small businesses.—The Committee supports the 
VA program to purchase goods and services from veteran-owned 
small businesses. However, the Committee believes that better 
monitoring and verification of veteran ownership is necessary and 
requests a report by March 1, 2011 identifying: the number of self- 
representing businesses as well as the number of businesses that 
have submitted for verification which are at least 51 percent owned 
and controlled by veterans or service-disabled veterans; the number 
of self-representing businesses and the number of businesses which 
have submitted for verification that meet Federal small business 
size standards; the VA’s current ranking versus the 3 percent sub-
contract and prime contract goals; current efforts to promote the 
formation and expansion of verified veteran-owned businesses; and 
current efforts to verify ownership and control of veteran-owned 
businesses. The Committee requests that the report disaggregate 
the data to identify demographics of veteran-owned versus service- 
disabled veteran-owned small businesses. 

Environmental sustainability goals.—The Department currently 
submits information to Congress through the Department of En-
ergy and the Office of Management and Budget on its progress in 
meeting several environmental sustainability goals established by 
Executive Order 13514, including the: 

(1) 2020 greenhouse gas emissions reduction target; 
(2) 30 percent reduction in vehicle fleet petroleum use by 

2020; 
(3) 26 percent improvement in water efficiency by 2020; 
(4) 50 percent recycling and waste diversion by 2015; and 
(5) the goal that 95 percent of all applicable contracts will 

meet sustainability requirements. 
Not later than 180 days after the enactment of this Act, the 

Committee directs that the Department report to the Committee 
information on the Department’s progress in meeting the other re-
quirements of the Executive Order: 

(1) implementation of the 2030 net-zero-energy building re-
quirement; 

(2) implementation of the stormwater provisions of the En-
ergy Independence and Security Act of 2007, section 438; and 

(3) development of guidance for sustainable Federal building 
locations in alignment with the Livability Principles put for-
ward by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
the Department of Transportation, and the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency. 

Filipino Veterans.—The Committee commends the VA for 
promptly processing the benefits of Filipino veterans who aided 
American troops in World War II, as authorized in the 2009 Amer-
ican Recovery and Reinvestment Act, but is concerned about re-
ports that possibly legitimate claims have been denied. The Com-
mittee encourages the VA to continue to process claims expedi-
tiously to distribute the designated funding of $198,000,000 by the 
October 1, 2010 deadline and to review its current practices to en-
sure that all claims are reviewed in a fair and thorough manner. 
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The Committee requests that the VA submit a report on the status 
of awarded, pending, and denied claims by December 1, 2010. 

Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders (AAPIs).—The Committee 
is pleased with the re-establishment of the White House Initiative 
on Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders and recognizes the im-
portance of its broad mission to improve their quality of life 
through increased participation in Federal programs in which they 
may be underrepresented. The Committee expects the VA to join 
with other Federal departments, agencies, and offices to contribute 
resources, including time, personnel, and expertise, to ensure the 
success of the Initiative in increasing AAPI access and participa-
tion in Federal programs. 

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $47,396,106,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 53,492,234,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 53,492,234,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 6,096,128,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation provides funds for service-connected com-
pensation payments to an estimated 3,816,000 veterans, survivors, 
and dependents. In addition, pension payments are funded for 
309,000 veterans and 194,000 survivors. The average cost per com-
pensation case for veterans in 2011 is estimated at $12,354, and 
pension payments are projected at a unit cost of $10,816. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $53,492,234,000 
for compensation, pension, and burial benefits, an increase of 
$6,096,128,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the 
same as the budget request. 

The appropriation includes authority to transfer funding not to 
exceed $30,424,000, of which $10,435,000 is for the General Oper-
ating Expenses account, $10,874,000 is for the Medical Support 
and Compliance account, and $9,115,000 is for the Information 
Technology Systems account. These funds are for the administra-
tive expenses of implementing cost-saving provisions required by 
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Public Law 101– 
508, the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992, Public Law 102–568, and 
the Veterans’ Benefits Improvements Act of 1994, Public Law 103– 
446. These cost-saving provisions include verifying pension income 
against Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and Social Security Admin-
istration (SSA) data; establishing a match with the SSA to obtain 
verification of Social Security numbers; and applying the VA pen-
sion cap for Medicaid-eligible single veterans and surviving spouses 
alone in Medicaid-covered nursing homes. The bill also continues 
to include language permitting this appropriation to reimburse 
such sums as may be earned to the Medical Care Collections Fund 
to help defray the operating expenses of individual medical facili-
ties for nursing home care provided to pensioners. 

Plot allowances.—The Committee is concerned about the eroding 
value of the plot allowance and burial benefits provided to the Na-
tion’s veterans. Because the benefits are not indexed to inflation, 
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their value continues to diminish each year since the last increase 
provided in 2001. As a result, families and state veterans’ ceme-
teries have been left to cover the increasing costs. The Committee 
directs the Department to assess the viability of increasing the plot 
allowance and burial benefits to cover the same percentage of vet-
erans’ burial costs that they covered in 1973, when they were initi-
ated. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $9,232,369,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 10,440,245,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 10,440,245,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 1,207,876,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation finances the education and training of vet-
erans and servicemembers whose initial entry to active duty took 
place on or after July 1, 1985. These benefits are included in the 
All-Volunteer Force Educational Assistance Program, for which eli-
gibility began in 1987. Basic benefits are funded through appro-
priations made to the Readjustment Benefits appropriation and 
transfers from the Department of Defense. Supplemental education 
benefits are also provided to certain veteran members of the Se-
lected Reserve and are funded through transfers from the Depart-
ment of Defense. This account also includes the cost of education 
benefits for servicemembers whose service took place on or after 
September 11, 2001. In addition, certain disabled veterans are pro-
vided with vocational rehabilitation, specially adapted housing 
grants, and grants for automobiles with approved adaptive equip-
ment. 

This account also finances educational assistance allowances for 
eligible dependents of veterans who died from service-connected 
causes or have a total and permanent service-connected disability, 
as well as dependents of servicemembers who were captured or are 
missing in action. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,440,245,000 
for Readjustment Benefits, an increase of $1,207,876,000 above the 
fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same as the budget request. 
The significant funding increase is a result of continuing imple-
mentation of the Post 9/11 GI Bill (chapter 33). 

Wounded warriors on campus.—The Committee encourages the 
VA to work with colleges and universities to create programs to 
support the successful post-war adjustment and social reintegration 
of wounded veteran students. The completion of initial medical 
treatment and subsequent discharge from active duty status often 
present additional challenges to wounded military personnel as 
they become full time students. These wounded veterans often need 
specialized physical and mental rehabilitation, career counseling, 
skills or placement testing, and academic mentoring. The VA is en-
couraged to work with accredited colleges to strengthen existing 
programs and to develop new pilot programs that integrate these 
resources across campus. 
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VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $49,288,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 62,589,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 62,589,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 13,301,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Veterans Insurance and Indemnities appropriation is made 
up of the former appropriations for military and naval insurance, 
applicable to World War I veterans; national service life insurance 
(NSLI), applicable to certain World War II veterans; servicemen’s 
indemnities, applicable to Korean conflict veterans; and the vet-
erans mortgage life insurance, applicable to individuals who have 
received a grant for specially adapted housing. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $62,589,000 for 
Veterans Insurance and Indemnities, an increase of $13,301,000 
above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. The amount provided will enable the Department to 
transfer funding to the service-disabled veterans insurance fund 
and transfer additional amounts for payments for policies under 
the veterans mortgage life insurance program. These policies are 
identified under the Veterans Insurance and Indemnity appropria-
tion since they provide insurance to service-disabled veterans un-
able to qualify under basic NSLI. 

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

Program account 

Limitation on direct 
loans for specially 
adapted housing 

loans 

Administrative 
expenses 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................ $23,553,000 $500,000 $165,082,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ............................................. 19,078,000 500,000 163,646,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill .................................... 19,078,000 500,000 163,646,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ....................................... ¥4,475,000 – – – ¥1,436,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request .................................... – – – – – – – – – 

The purpose of the home loan guaranty program is to facilitate 
the extension of mortgage credit on favorable terms by private 
lenders to eligible veterans. This appropriation provides for all 
costs, with the exception of the Native American veterans housing 
loan program, of the Department’s direct and guaranteed loans pro-
grams. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary 
resources to be available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation 
or a loan guaranty commitment. In addition, the bill requires all 
administrative expenses of a direct or guaranteed loan program to 
be funded through a program account. Loan guaranties are made 
to servicemembers, veterans, reservists, and single surviving 
spouses for the purchase of homes, condominiums, and manufac-
tured homes and for refinancing loans. The Department guarantees 
part of the total loan, permitting the purchaser to obtain a mort-
gage with a competitive interest rate, even without a down pay-
ment if the lender agrees. The Department requires that a down 
payment be made for a manufactured home. With a Department 
guaranty, the lender is protected against loss, up to the amount of 
the guaranty, if the borrower fails to repay the loan. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00042 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



43 

The Committee recommends such sums as may be necessary 
(currently estimated to total $19,078,000) for funding subsidy pay-
ments, $500,000 for the limitation on direct loans for specially 
adapted housing loans, and $163,646,000 for administrative ex-
penses. 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Program account Limitation on direct 
loans 

Administrative 
expenses 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................ $29,000 $2,298,000 $328,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ............................................. 48,000 3,042,000 337,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill .................................... 48,000 3,042,000 337,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ....................................... 19,000 744,000 9,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request .................................... – – – – – – – – – 

This appropriation covers the funding subsidy cost of direct loans 
for vocational rehabilitation of eligible veterans and includes ad-
ministrative expenses necessary to carry out the direct loan pro-
gram. Loans of up to $1,095 (based on indexed chapter 31 subsist-
ence allowance rate) are available to service-connected disabled 
veterans enrolled in vocational rehabilitation programs when the 
veteran is temporarily in need of additional assistance. Repayment 
is made in monthly installments, without interest, through deduc-
tions from future payments of compensation, pension, subsistence 
allowance, educational assistance allowance, or retirement pay. 
Most loans are repaid in full in less than one year. The Federal 
Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary resources to be avail-
able prior to incurring a direct loan obligation. 

The Committee recommends $48,000 for funding subsidy pro-
gram costs and $337,000 for administrative expenses. The adminis-
trative expenses may be paid to the General Operating Expenses 
account. 

In addition, the Committee includes language limiting direct 
loans to $3,042,000. It is estimated that the Department will make 
3,286 loans in fiscal year 2011, with an average amount of $926. 

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Administrative expenses: 
Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $664,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 707,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 707,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 43,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request – – – 

The Native American Veteran Housing Loan Program, as author-
ized by title 38 United States Code, chapter 37, subchapter V, pro-
vides the Secretary with authority to make direct housing loans to 
Native American veterans for the purpose of purchasing, con-
structing, or improving dwellings on trust lands. The Committee 
recommends the budget request of $707,000 for administrative ex-
penses of the Native American Veteran Housing Loan Program. 
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GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS FOR HOMELESS 
VETERANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

No funds have been provided for this program, which was funded 
as a pilot in fiscal year 2000 to expand the supply of transitional 
housing for homeless veterans. This is the same as the Administra-
tion request. No new loans will be executed and no additional pro-
gram account dollars are required to service the one existing loan. 
Up to $750,000 was made available in fiscal year 2010 to service 
the loans. 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

The Department operates the largest Federal medical care deliv-
ery system in the country, with 153 hospitals, 54 domiciliary resi-
dential rehabilitation treatment programs, 135 nursing homes, 299 
Vet Centers, 50 mobile Vet Centers, and 849 outpatient clinics 
which include independent, satellite, community-based, and rural 
outreach clinics. Approximately 6,100,000 patients will be treated 
in 2011. 

The Veterans Health Administration (VHA) is comprised of four 
accounts: Medical Services, Medical Support and Compliance, Med-
ical Facilities, and Medical and Prosthetic Research. For these ac-
counts, the Administration has requested total resources for fiscal 
year 2012 of $50,610,985,000 in direct appropriations and 
$3,393,000,000 in Medical Care Collections Fund appropriations, to 
fund the three advance appropriations of the VHA. This is an in-
crease of $2,427,985,000 above the fiscal year 2011 enacted level of 
$48,183,000,000 and the same as the budget request. The Com-
mittee also provides the budget request of $590,000,000 for medical 
and prosthetic research. 

Medical school affiliations with VA health care facilities.—The 
Committee is pleased with the recommendations of the Blue Rib-
bon Panel on VA Medical School Affiliations, especially the rec-
ommendations encouraging a stronger collaborative relationship 
with historically black health professions schools. The Committee 
encourages the VA to strengthen its partnerships with graduate 
health professions schools at historically black health professions 
institutions and to report to the Committee on the steps taken to 
do so. 

Rural health.—The Committee is concerned that the VA has not 
implemented the rural health initiative in a manner fully con-
sistent with Congressional intent. The Committee provided 
$250,000,000 for the Office of Rural Health to support national pro-
grams and initiatives that would be appropriate across the country. 
It appears that $200,000,000 of the fiscal year 2010 total is being 
used for a one-time rural fee pilot program that will not be rep-
licated or continued in fiscal year 2011. Further, the Committee 
understands that the VA intends to designate $100,000,000 of the 
fiscal year 2011 funding for an enhanced contract care pilot pro-
gram and $87,800,000 for rural community-based outpatient clin-
ics. These two large programs with multi-year costs do not rep-
resent the national seed projects envisioned with the initiative. The 
Committee directs the VA to report, within 60 days of enactment 
of this Act, to the Committee on its fiscal year 2011 and fiscal year 
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2012 rural health spending plans prior to the obligation of any 
funding. 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $34,707,500,000 
Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ........................................................... 37,136,000,000 
Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request ......................................... 39,649,985,000 
Committee 2012 recommendation in the bill ................................... 39,649,985,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ................................................... 2,513,985,000 
Fiscal year 2012 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation provides for medical services of eligible vet-
erans and beneficiaries in Department medical centers, outpatient 
clinic facilities, contract hospitals, State homes, and outpatient pro-
grams on a fee basis. Hospital and outpatient care is also provided 
by the private sector for certain dependents and survivors of vet-
erans under the civilian health and medical programs for the VA. 

The Committee provides an advance appropriation of 
$39,649,985,000 for Medical Services for fiscal year 2012, an in-
crease of $2,513,985,000, or 6.8 percent, above the fiscal year 2011 
enacted level and the same as the budget request. The Committee 
has included bill language to make available through September 
30, 2013, $1,015,000,000 of the Medical Services appropriation for 
fiscal year 2012. Funding is included to implement the recently en-
acted authorization of assistance and support services for care-
givers of eligible veterans. The Committee provides sufficient re-
sources to fully implement VA homeless assistance programs, in-
cluding the Homeless Providers Grant and Per Diem, the Domi-
ciliary Care for Homeless Veterans, and the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development—Department of Veterans Affairs Sup-
ported Housing programs. 

Mental health services.—The Committee encourages the VA to 
consider utilizing the expert resources available in academic med-
ical centers to assist in providing treatment for servicemembers 
suffering from post-traumatic stress disorder, depression, and other 
mental health conditions. A number of these centers have devel-
oped innovative programs that include outreach, clinical research, 
evidence-based therapies, and services for family members. Treat-
ment in these units may also help address any stigma issue for vet-
erans who are unwilling to seek mental health services within a 
VA facility. The Committee requests a report by February 1, 2011 
describing the degree to which the VA presently utilizes academic 
medical centers to deliver mental health services and its future 
plans to expand this usage. Further, these centers also have the ca-
pability and expertise to diagnose mental health conditions, and 
the Committee encourages the VA to consider diagnoses from these 
centers, especially in the area of post-traumatic stress disorder 
when evaluating servicemembers for benefits for this condition. 

Tobacco use.—The Committee recognizes the significant health 
burden caused by tobacco use in the Nation’s veteran population, 
including lung cancer and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. 
The Committee urges the Department to move quickly to imple-
ment the recommendations outlined in the Institute of Medicine re-
port, Combating Tobacco Use in Military and Veteran Populations. 
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Such action is necessary to reduce tobacco use among veterans to 
improve health and prevent serious chronic health conditions. 

Nurse training.—The Committee requests the Department to as-
sess the need to support additional higher education nursing pro-
grams to provide quality health care to veterans in rural areas. 
The Department is directed to report to the Committee its findings 
by February 1, 2011. 

Guide and service dog program.—The Committee is disturbed by 
the Department’s slow pace in implementing its new authority to 
provide service dogs to veterans with mental impairments, includ-
ing post-traumatic stress disorder. The Committee understands 
that the VA is providing fewer than ten guide dogs to veterans and 
no service dogs for veterans with mental impairments. The Com-
mittee directs the VA to finalize regulations governing such a pro-
gram by September 1, 2010 and to report to the Committee the 
operational details of the program established. 

HIV/AIDS among veterans.—The Committee commends the VA 
health care system on its swift adoption of new HIV testing policy 
guidelines, which closely mirror the Revised Recommendations for 
HIV Testing of Adults, Adolescents, and Pregnant Women in 
Heathcare Settings issued in September 2006 by the U.S. Centers 
for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). The Committee requests 
a report from the Department by January 1, 2011 on the number 
and percentage of VA medical facilities where the revised HIV test-
ing policy has been implemented and the timeframe for its imple-
mentation at all VA sites. The report should include data on the 
number of VA patients who have tested positive for HIV and AIDS 
since the new guidance has been mandated, along with information 
about the extent to which HIV testing information and queries are 
captured on the Computerized Patient Record System. 

Mental health services underreporting.—The Committee is con-
cerned by Government Accountability Office (GAO) findings in its 
May 2010 report (GAO–10–570) that the VA does not publicly re-
port information about its spending for mental health services from 
non-VA providers, such as community-based hospitals and mental 
health professionals, or at VA settings not primarily used for pro-
viding mental health services. The Committee directs the VA to in-
clude the data identified by the GAO in the VA budget justifica-
tions for fiscal year 2012 and subsequent fiscal years. If current 
year data are not readily available at the time the justifications are 
compiled, prior year data so identified may be used. Reporting this 
additional information will enhance Congressional oversight of VA 
services to veterans for post-traumatic stress disorder, suicide pre-
vention and other mental health issues. 

Telehealth counseling.—The Committee encourages the VA to 
continue and expand its use of a telehealth platform to provide 
mental health outreach and health coaching services to veterans 
and their families, regardless of their geographic location. This ap-
proach provides help when and where the veteran chooses and can 
eliminate any stigma the veteran may feel in seeking mental 
health services. 

Non-Veterans Equitable Resource Allocation (VERA) distribu-
tions.—The Committee directs the VA to provide to the Committee 
within 30 days of enactment of this Act a detailed listing of all fis-
cal year 2011 Medical Services activities that are not funded 
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through the VERA allocation method. The list should identify all 
programs, initiatives, areas of Congressional interest, and activities 
described as being supported through ‘‘specific purpose’’ funds. The 
document should compare these activities in funding amount and 
type to the activities funded outside the VERA allocation model in 
fiscal year 2010. 

Prescription drug monitoring programs.—The Committee directs 
the VA to provide a report, within 60 days of enactment of this Act, 
to the Committee on the feasibility of VA’s participation in state- 
run prescription drug monitoring programs (PDMP). The report 
should include an analysis of any legal and/or administrative issues 
that would prohibit VA’s participation in state-run PDMP, and, if 
such issues exist, recommendations to overcome those issues. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT AND COMPLIANCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $4,930,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ........................................................... 5,307,000,000 
Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request ......................................... 5,535,000,000 
Committee 2012 recommendation in the bill ................................... 5,535,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ................................................... 228,000,000 
Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request ................................. – – – 

The Medical Support and Compliance appropriation funds the ex-
penses of management and administration of the Department’s 
health care system to include financial management, public health 
and environmental hazard, quality and performance management, 
medical inspection, human research oversight, training programs 
and continuing education, security, volunteer operations, and 
human resources. 

The Committee recommends an advance appropriation of 
$5,535,000,000 for Medical Support and Compliance for fiscal year 
2012, an increase of $228,000,000 above the fiscal year 2011 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request. The Committee 
has included bill language to make available through September 
30, 2013, $145,000,000 of the Medical Support and Compliance ap-
propriation for fiscal year 2012. 

Patient safety.—Reports from the VA Office of Inspector General 
during the past year document lapses in the proper use and reproc-
essing of flexible fiberoptic endoscopes at VA medical facilities. 
These lapses resulted in several known cases of the transmission 
of blood-borne diseases and exposed more than 10,000 veterans to 
hepatitis B, hepatitis C, and HIV. The Committee directs the De-
partment to collaborate with the CDC to develop and assess sys-
tems for complete and consistent adherence to injection safety and 
infection control guidelines across the VA healthcare system. The 
Department is directed to report to the Committee by July 1, 2011 
the actions it has undertaken in response to this directive. 

The Committee is concerned about reports indicating that an em-
ployee at the John Cochran VA Medical Center in St. Louis was 
fired after months of warning her supervisors about inadequate 
sterilization of dental equipment. Had these warnings been heeded, 
more than 1,800 veterans may have avoided possible exposure to 
the HIV, Hepatitis B and C viruses. The Committee directs the De-
partment to reestablish an anonymous patient safety reporting hot-
line to ensure that all reports regarding matters of patient safety 
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are promptly investigated and VA employees making reports are 
not subjected to retaliatory actions. 

In addition to current notification procedures, the Committee di-
rects the VA to notify, by telephone, veterans who may have been 
exposed to improperly sterilized medical equipment. This notifica-
tion should occur within 30 days of the VA determination that such 
exposure may have occurred. 

MEDICAL FACILITIES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $4,859,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ........................................................... 5,740,000,000 
Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request ......................................... 5,426,000,000 
Committee 2012 recommendation in the bill ................................... 5,426,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2011 enacted level ................................................... (314,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2012 advance budget request ................................. – – – 

The Medical Facilities appropriation provides funds for the oper-
ation and maintenance of the Department’s health care system’s 
capital infrastructure. Included under this heading are provisions 
for costs associated with utilities, engineering, capital planning, 
leases, laundry, groundskeeping, garbage, housekeeping, facility re-
pair, and property disposition and acquisition. 

The Committee recommends an advance appropriation of 
$5,426,000,000 for Medical Facilities for fiscal year 2012, a de-
crease of $314,000,000 below the fiscal year 2011 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. The Committee has included bill 
language to make available through September 30, 2013, 
$145,000,000 of the advance Medical Facilities appropriation for 
fiscal year 2012. The Committee continues bill language desig-
nating that $130,000,000 of the funds made available for non-re-
curring maintenance is to be distributed in a manner not subject 
to the Veterans Equitable Resource Allocation model. 

Community-based outpatient clinics.—The Committee urges the 
Department to examine the need for, and to report to the Com-
mittee on the feasibility of, a community-based outpatient clinic 
within the following counties in South Central Illinois: Pike, Cal-
houn, Jersey, Greene, Macoupin, Montgomery, Madison, Bond, and 
Fayette. 

Child care availability.—The Committee directs the VA to report 
to the Committee by March 1, 2011 on the number of child care 
slots the Department supports at medical centers, broken out by 
slots reserved for children of patients and for employees. This anal-
ysis should indicate the unmet demand for child care slots in each 
category and the plans the VA has developed to address the de-
mand. 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $581,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 590,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 590,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 9,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation provides for medical, rehabilitative, and 
health services research. Medical research is an important aspect 
of the Department’s programs, providing complete medical and hos-
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pital services for veterans. The prosthetic research program is also 
essential in the development and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic, 
and sensory aids for the purpose of improving the care and reha-
bilitation of eligible disabled veterans, including amputees, 
paraplegics, and the blind. The health services research program 
provides unique opportunities to improve the effectiveness and effi-
ciency of the health care delivery system. In addition, budgetary re-
sources from a number of areas including appropriations from the 
medical care accounts, reimbursements from the Department of De-
fense, grants from the National Institutes of Health, private propri-
etary sources, and voluntary organizations provide support for the 
Department’s researchers. Estimated total research resources in 
2011 are $1,890,000,000. The VA will support about 2,350 research 
projects during fiscal year 2011. 

The Committee recommends $590,000,000 for Medical and Pros-
thetic Research, an increase of $9,000,000 above the fiscal year 
2010 enacted level and the same as the budget request. 

Vietnam veterans longitudinal study.—The Committee under-
stands that the VA has reincarnated the national longitudinal 
study of Vietnam veterans that has been moribund for much of the 
decade and that awards are due to be made in August 2010. The 
Committee urges the VA to proceed as quickly as possible with the 
study. The longer the study is delayed, the harder it becomes to lo-
cate study subjects and develop representative sample populations. 
The Committee directs the VA to submit a report by January 1, 
2011 detailing the progress made with award of the contract; iden-
tification of sample populations; development of study protocol and 
research questions; and timeframes for completion of research, data 
analysis, and publication of results. 

In addition, the Secretary is urged to conduct epidemiological 
studies of existing VA medical data to determine if there are anom-
alies and differences that become apparent based on location of dif-
ferent duty stations or periods of service. Results of these studies 
shall be made public by means of submission of articles to recog-
nized peer reviewed scientific and medical publications. 

Infrastructure review.—The Committee has not yet received the 
report, requested in 2005, on a comprehensive review of VA re-
search facilities and their deficiencies. The Committee understands 
that the work on this report is largely complete and directs the VA 
to provide it by September 1, 2010. As part of this review, the Com-
mittee also requests an analysis of the square footage dedicated to 
research space that was renovated, modified, or constructed in fis-
cal year 2009 with funding from Medical Facilities or Major or 
Minor Construction and the priority ranking of each research facil-
ity project in Major or Minor Construction for fiscal years 2010 and 
2011. 

MEDICAL CARE COLLECTIONS FUND 

The Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Care Collections 
Fund (MCCF) was established by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 
(Public Law 105–33). The Department deposits first-party and 
pharmacy co-payments, third-party insurance payments and en-
hanced-use collections, long-term care co-payments, Compensated 
Work Therapy Program collections, Compensation and Pension Liv-
ing Expenses Program collections, and Parking Program fees into 
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the MCCF. The Department uses these funds for medical care and 
services to veterans. The Congressional Budget Office estimate of 
fees that will be collected in fiscal year 2011 is $3,393,000,000. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $250,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 250,504,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 259,004,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 9,004,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 8,500,000 

The National Cemetery Administration was established in ac-
cordance with Public Law 93–43, the National Cemeteries Act of 
1973. It has a fourfold mission: to provide for the interment of, in 
any national cemetery with available grave space, the remains of 
eligible deceased servicemembers and discharged veterans, together 
with their spouses and certain dependents, and to permanently 
maintain their graves; to provide headstones for, and to mark 
graves of eligible persons in national, State, and private ceme-
teries; to administer the grant program for aid to States in estab-
lishing, expanding, or improving State veterans’ cemeteries; and to 
administer the Presidential Memorial Certificate Program. This ap-
propriation will provide for the operation and maintenance of 164 
cemeterial installations in 39 States, the District of Columbia, and 
Puerto Rico. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $259,004,000 for 
the National Cemetery Administration, an increase of $9,004,000 
above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and $8,500,000 above the 
budget request. The increase is to maintain funding for the Na-
tional Shrine Commitment program, which is an initiative to im-
prove the overall appearance and condition of cemeteries as identi-
fied in the study on cemeteries that was submitted to the Congress 
in 2002. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $2,086,707,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 2,588,389,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,601,389,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 514,682,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 13,000,000 

The General Operating Expenses appropriation provides for the 
administration of non-medical veterans benefits through the Vet-
erans Benefits Administration and departmental management and 
support. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,601,389,000 
for General Operating Expenses, an increase of $514,682,000 above 
the fiscal year 2010 appropriation and $13,000,000 above the budg-
et request. The amount provided includes $2,162,776,000 for the 
Veterans Benefits Administration. 

The Committee recommendation endorses the budget proposal to 
increase the number of disability claims processors by approxi-
mately 4,048 (including 1,696 Recovery Act employees made per-
manent). The Committee has been committed to expanding the 
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workforce of claims processors since fiscal year 2007, with funding 
provided for over 8,000 new claims processors over the last four 
years. The Committee also endorses the Department’s initiative to 
explore new technologies and processes to decrease the time it 
takes to process claims and ensure the accuracy of final decisions. 

The Committee does not concur with the budget request to re-
duce 306 Direct FTEs from the Education program, and provides 
$14,000,000 to cover the cost of maintaining these FTEs in the 
Education program. The Committee notes that the VA is projecting 
a 31 percent workload increase from fiscal year 2009 to fiscal year 
2011 due to the new Post-9/11 GI bill program. The Committee be-
lieves that Veterans would be better served by having a claims 
processing workforce that is adequately trained and experienced. 
The IG noted in a November 2009 report that the VBA had to pay 
$4,300,000 in overtime to process education claims, and recom-
mended that the VBA come up with a plan to reduce overtime or 
risk ‘‘employee burn out and diminishing returns’’. 

In addition to the funds provided in this account, section 229 of 
the bill provides an additional $23,584,000 for the General Oper-
ating Expenses appropriation, as requested by the Administration, 
to increase the Department’s acquisition workforce capacity and ca-
pabilities. The Committee requests a report within thirty days of 
enactment of this Act describing how the VA plans to allocate these 
funds across the permissible uses of funds identified in section 229. 

GAO review.—The Committee requests that the Government Ac-
countability Office (GAO) prepare a comparative analysis by June 
1, 2011 of the disability claims process employed by the Social Se-
curity Administration (SSA) versus that used by the VA. The SSA 
currently receives 1,000,000 disability claims annually, while the 
VA expects to receive more than 1,300,000 in 2011. The Committee 
recognizes that there are differences in the two systems in areas 
such as the complexity of disabilities, age of the beneficiary, infor-
mation that must be obtained, and VA statutory timelines that pro-
tect beneficiaries. However, the Committee believes that comparing 
two similarly sized organizations with similar missions could pro-
vide useful information as the VA struggles to modernize its dis-
ability claims processing and shorten the time required for each 
claim. 

Additional budgetary information.—The Committee believes that 
the Congressional budget justifications submitted each year with 
the Administration’s budget should be expanded to include the fol-
lowing information which would help inform Congressional deci-
sions: 

• Charts listing major budget increases and decreases, split into 
the categories of ‘built in’ and ‘program’ for each account. 

• A brief explanation of each proviso in an account’s appropria-
tion bill language and the proposed language changes. 

• A list of the authorization citations for each program that is 
funded, along with a list of the citations for authorized but un-
funded programs. Include the authorization level and the year the 
authorization expired or will expire for each program. 

• A consolidated administrative expenses chart for the entire De-
partment. 
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• A section identifying each piece of directive report language 
from the previous year’s House, Senate and conference reports and 
the VA response/action taken for each item. 

• A chart identifying the number of employees in each GS, ES 
and non-GS level by account as well as the average salary of each 
level for prior year, current year and budget year. The chart shall 
include a breakout between Headquarters and Field employees. 

• An organization chart for the VA as well as the individual Ad-
ministrations with the names of the occupant of each position on 
the chart. 

• A program narrative for the medical facilities section. 
• A narrative describing each of the programs in the readjust-

ment benefits programs rather than just a description of increases 
and decreases. 

• Tabs to identify the chapters within the justifications. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $3,307,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 3,307,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 3,222,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (85,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ (85,000,000) 

The Information Technology Systems account was established in 
P.L. 109–114. The account previously encompassed the entire non- 
pay information technology portfolio for the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs, including all automation efforts in all Administra-
tions. Starting in fiscal year 2007, and reflected for the first time 
in the budget request for fiscal year 2008, this account also in-
cludes pay and associated costs for information technology staff. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,222,000,000 
for Information Technology Systems, which is $85,000,000 below 
both the fiscal year 2010 appropriation and the budget request. 
The Committee is concerned about the Department’s continued 
sluggish expenditure of information technology systems funding as 
the Department works toward implementation of new program 
management processes. The delay in execution is reflected in the 
budget estimate of more than $1,700,000,000 projected to be unob-
ligated at the end of both fiscal years 2010 and 2011. While the 2.6 
percent funding reduction recommendation by the Committee is not 
severe, it makes possible a modest reallocation of funding to areas 
of greater need in the Department. 

The Committee has included bill language requiring the Depart-
ment to submit an expenditure plan for the total amount provided, 
not later than 30 days after enactment of this Act. In addition, an 
administrative provision is included in the bill which allows for the 
reprogramming of funds in this account among projects upon prior 
notification to, and approval by, the Committee. 

Obligations report.—The Committee expects the Department to 
continue its quarterly obligation report on information technology 
systems using the framework established in the initial reprogram-
ming letter received after enactment of the appropriations bill. The 
quarterly obligations report should include additional information: 
a comparison to the total project costs included in the base re-
programming letter submitted to the Congress, and an explanation 
for any differences in excess of $1,000,000; columns indicating the 
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total and fiscal year 2011 cost of the project as reflected in the 
OMB 300b form; the status of the project in the Program Manage-
ment Accountability System (under review, completed, outcome); 
and expected quarterly obligations for each quarter of the current 
and budget fiscal years. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $109,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 109,367,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 115,367,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 6,367,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 6,000,000 

The Office of Inspector General was established by the Inspector 
General Act of 1978 and is responsible for the audit, investigation, 
and inspection of all Department of Veterans Affairs programs and 
operations. The overall operational objective is to focus available 
resources on areas which would help improve services to veterans 
and their beneficiaries, assist managers of Department programs to 
operate economically in accomplishing program goals, and to pre-
vent and deter recurring and potential fraud, waste, and inefficien-
cies. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $115,367,000 for 
the Office of Inspector General, an increase of $6,367,000 above the 
fiscal year 2010 enacted level and $6,000,000 above the budget re-
quest. 

The Committee includes an increase of $6,000,000 above the 
budget request to allow the Office of Inspector General to focus on 
high priority needs, including, but not limited to, the quality of 
outsourced care; investigations to expose fiduciary, and procure-
ment fraud; increase use of computer forensics; allow for timely in-
vestigations of alleged misconduct and allow the expansion of audit 
coverage of information technology systems development, acquisi-
tion, and implementation. 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $1,194,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 1,151,036,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 1,166,036,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (27,964,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 15,000,000 

The Construction, Major Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities 
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department of Veterans 
Affairs, including planning, architectural and engineering services, 
assessments, and site acquisition where the estimated cost of a 
project is $10,000,000 or more. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,166,036,000 
for Construction, Major Projects, a decrease of $27,964,000 from 
the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and $15,000,000 above the budg-
et request. 

The Committee recommendation includes language in Adminis-
trative Provisions which requires the Department to notify the 
Congress of bid savings on contracts for construction projects and 
requires notification to the Congress of any changes from original 
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scope of work identified in the justification material submitted with 
the budget for each project. 

Health Care Center Facilities.—The Committee urges the Depart-
ment to reevaluate its scheduled lease of a new medical facility in 
South Bend, Indiana in light of the urgent need for the planned fa-
cility expansion of outpatient and specialty care and contracted in-
patient hospital care. 

The Committee also requests the Department to report by Feb-
ruary 15, 2011 its plans and completion date for a new facility at 
Leestown Road, Lexington, Kentucky. 

Evaluating site feasibility.—The Committee requests the Depart-
ment to evaluate the benefits of relocating the Carl D. Hayden 
Medical Center in Phoenix, Arizona, to a more accessible downtown 
site. The review should include consideration of the specific popu-
lation to be served, along with possible improvements that could be 
achieved by leveraging the facility with other hospitals in the area. 
The VA should report its finding to the Committee by April 1, 
2011. 

The specific amounts recommended by the Committee are as fol-
lows: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Location Description 2011 request 
Committee 

recommenda-
tion 

Veterans Health Administration (VHA): 
New Orleans, LA ...................................... New Medical Facility ........................................ 310,000 310,000 
Denver, CO .............................................. New Medical Facility ........................................ 450,700 450,700 
Palo Alto, CA ........................................... Polytrauma/Ambulatory Care ........................... 30,000 30,000 
Alameda Point, CA .................................. Outpatient Clinic and Columbarium (Design) 17,332 17,332 
Omaha, NE .............................................. Replacement Facility (Design) ......................... 56,000 56,000 
Advance Planning Fund .......................... .......................................................................... 89,750 89,750 
HCC Advance Planning ........................... .......................................................................... 0 15,000 
Facility Security Projects ......................... .......................................................................... 41,390 41,390 
BRAC Land Acquisition ........................... .......................................................................... 13,000 13,000 
Judgment Fund ........................................ .......................................................................... 6,000 6,000 
Resident Engineers ................................. .......................................................................... 23,964 23,964 

Total VHA ............................................ .......................................................................... 1,038,136 1,053,136 
National Cemetery Administration (NCA): 

Indiantown Gap, PA ................................ Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Improve-
ments.

23,500 23,500 

Los Angeles, CA ...................................... Columbarium Expansion .................................. 27,600 27,600 
Tahoma, WA ............................................ Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Improve-

ments.
25,800 25,800 

Advance Planning Fund .......................... .......................................................................... 20,000 20,000 
NCA Land Acquisition Fund .................... .......................................................................... 10,000 10,000 

Total NCA ............................................ .......................................................................... 106,900 106,900 

General Administration Staff Offices Ad-
vance Planning Fund.

.......................................................................... 6,000 6,000 

Major construction total ..................... .......................................................................... 1,151,036 1,166,036 

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $703,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 467,700,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 507,700,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (195,300,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 40,000,000 
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The Construction, Minor Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities 
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department, including 
planning, assessment of needs, architectural and engineering serv-
ices, and site acquisition, where the estimated cost of a project is 
less than $10,000,000. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $507,700,000 for 
Construction, Minor Projects, a decrease of $195,300,000 below the 
fiscal year 2010 enacted level and $40,000,000 above the budget re-
quest. The additional funding is to be used for high priority minor 
construction projects. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $100,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 85,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 85,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (15,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This appropriation provides grants to assist States to construct 
State home facilities, for furnishing domiciliary or nursing home 
care to veterans, and to expand, remodel or alter existing buildings 
for furnishing domiciliary, nursing home or hospital care to vet-
erans in State homes. A grant may not exceed 65 percent of the 
total cost of the project. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $85,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of State Extended Care Facilities, a de-
crease of $15,000,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and 
the same as the budget request. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $46,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 46,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 46,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... – – – 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

This program provides grants to assist States with the establish-
ment, expansion, and improvement of State veterans cemeteries 
which are operated and permanently maintained by the States. 
Grants under this program fund up to 100 percent of construction 
costs and the initial equipment expenses when the cemetery is es-
tablished. The States remain responsible for providing the land and 
for paying all costs related to the operation and maintenance of the 
State cemeteries, including the costs for subsequent equipment 
purchases. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $46,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of State Veterans Cemeteries, the same as 
the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the budget request. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill includes 24 provisions that were included in the fiscal 
year 2010 enacted appropriations bill and eight new provisions, five 
of which were proposed by the Administration. The administrative 
provisions included in the bill are as follows: 
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(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 201 allows for the transfer of funds among three manda-
tory appropriations. The Administration proposal to modify this 
provision is not adopted. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 202 allows the Department to transfer funding among 
the three medical appropriations accounts in fiscal year 2011. The 
Administration proposal to modify this provision is not adopted. 

Section 203 allows for salaries and expenses funds to be used for 
hire of passenger vehicles, lease of facilities or land, and purchase 
of uniforms. 

Section 204 provides that only funding in the ‘‘Construction, 
major projects’’ and ‘‘Construction, minor projects’’ accounts can be 
used for the purchase of any site for any new hospital or home or 
to construct any new hospital or home. 

Section 205 requires the Department to be reimbursed for med-
ical services it provides to any person not defined as a beneficiary 
to ensure the Department is receiving payment for all medical 
services provided. 

Section 206 allows for the use of funds appropriated in fiscal year 
2011 for ‘‘Compensation and pensions’’, ‘‘Readjustment benefits’’, 
and ‘‘Veterans insurance and indemnities’’ for payment of accrued 
obligations recorded in the last quarter of fiscal year 2010. 

Section 207 allows for the use of fiscal year 2011 funds to pay 
prior year obligations resulting from implementation of sections 
3328(a), 3334, and 3712(a) of title 31, United States Code. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 208 allows the Department to use surplus earnings from 
the national service life insurance, U.S. Government life insurance, 
and veterans special life insurance program, to administer these 
programs. 

Section 209 allows the Department to cover the administrative 
expenses of enhanced-use lease services and provides authority to 
obligate these reimbursements in the year funds are received. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 210 limits the amount of reimbursement the Office of 
Resolution Management and the Office of Employment Discrimina-
tion Complaint Adjudication can charge other offices and accounts 
of the Department for services provided. 

Section 211 requires the Secretary to submit a report to the 
Committees on Appropriations to approve new leases of real prop-
erty if the estimated annual rental cost is more than $1,000,000. 
The Administration proposal to modify this provision is not adopt-
ed. 

Section 212 requires the Department to collect current and accu-
rate third-party reimbursement information for the purposes of 
third-party insurance collections. If persons receiving care or med-
ical services do not disclose this information, the Department is al-
lowed to bill them reasonable charges for services provided. 
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(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 213 allows the Department to use enhanced-use leasing 
funds for construction and alteration of medical facilities. 

Section 214 allows the Department to use the ‘‘Medical services’’ 
appropriation for expenses related to the broader mission of med-
ical care to veterans. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 215 allows the Department to transfer Medical Care Col-
lections to the ‘‘Medical services’’ appropriation to be used for vet-
erans medical care. 

Section 216 allows veterans who reside in Alaska to obtain med-
ical services from medical facilities supported by the Indian Health 
Service or tribal organizations, and provides for reimbursement for 
those services from the Department of Veterans Affairs. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 217 allows the Department to transfer the proceeds re-
ceived from the transfer of real property deposited into the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs Capital Asset Fund (CAF) to the major 
and minor construction appropriations. 

Section 218 provides that no funds may be used to prohibit Di-
rectors of Veterans Integrated Service Networks (VISN) from con-
ducting outreach or marketing programs. The Administration pro-
posed to delete this provision. 

Section 219 requires the Secretary to submit quarterly reports to 
the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate on the 
financial status of the Veterans Health Administration. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 220 requires the Department to notify and receive ap-
proval from the Committees on Appropriations of any proposed 
transfer of funding to or from the ‘‘Information technology systems’’ 
account. The Administration proposal to modify this provision is 
not adopted. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 221 requires the Department to notify and receive ap-
proval from the Committees on Appropriations of any proposed 
transfer of funding in excess of $1,000,000 between information 
technology system projects. The Administration proposal to modify 
this provision is not adopted. 

Section 222 prohibits funds being used in a manner that is incon-
sistent with the outsourcing limitations of Public Law 109–115. 

Section 223 limits the amount of funding made available under 
the ‘‘Medical facilities’’ account for non-recurring maintenance that 
may be obligated during the last two months of the fiscal year. The 
Administration proposal to delete this provision is not adopted. 

Section 224 permits the Secretary to use $5,000,000 for coopera-
tive agreements with State and local governments to conduct out-
reach to ensure that veterans in underserved areas receive care 
and benefits for which they are eligible. 
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(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 225 permits the transfer of funds appropriated for med-
ical accounts and information technology systems to the Joint De-
partment of Defense-Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Facil-
ity Demonstration Fund for the operation of the integrated Lovell 
Federal Health Care Center. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 226 permits the transfer of funds deposited in the Med-
ical Care Collections Fund to the joint Medical Facility Demonstra-
tion Fund for the operation of the Lovell Federal Health Care Cen-
ter. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 227 directs that a minimum of $15,000,000 shall be 
transferred from three medical appropriations to the Department of 
Defense/Department of Veterans Affairs Health Care Sharing In-
centive Fund, to be available until expended. 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Section 228 rescinds fiscal year 2011 funds from three medical 
accounts and appropriates them for fiscal year 2011 with two-year 
availability. The amounts provided are the same as those given 
two-year availability in the fiscal year 2010 appropriation rather 
than the amounts requested by the Administration. 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Section 229 appropriates $23,584,000 to increase the Department 
of Veterans Affairs acquisition workforce capacity and permits the 
Secretary to transfer these funds to any other account in the De-
partment. The Administration proposed this language as a general 
provision. 

Section 230 directs the Secretary to report to the Committee 
within 30 days of enactment of this Act the planned funding alloca-
tion from each of the Veterans Health Administration accounts to 
the National Reserve Fund and any subsequent increase in these 
allocations of ten percent or more. The Secretary is directed to no-
tify the Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress 
of any planned obligation of the National Reserve Fund fifteen days 
before such obligation takes place, as well as the intended use of 
the funds. 

Section 231 requires the Secretary to notify the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress of all bid savings in 
Major Construction projects that total at least $5,000,000, or five 
percent of the programmed amount, whichever is less. Such notifi-
cation must occur within 14 days after the date on which funds are 
obligated. 

Section 232 prohibits the original scope of a Major Construction 
project from being increased without prior notification to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress. 
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TITLE III 

RELATED AGENCIES 

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $62,675,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 64,200,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 65,667,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 2,992,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 1,467,000 

The American Battle Monuments Commission is responsible for 
the administration, operation and maintenance of cemetery and 
war memorials to commemorate the achievements and sacrifices of 
the American Armed Forces where they have served since April 6, 
1917. In performing these functions, the Commission maintains 24 
permanent American military cemetery memorials and 31 monu-
ments, memorials, markers, and offices in 15 foreign countries, the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and the British 
dependency of Gibraltar. In addition, six memorials are located in 
the United States: the East Coast Memorial in New York; the West 
Coast Memorial, The Presidio in San Francisco; the Honolulu Me-
morial in the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific in Hono-
lulu, Hawaii; and the American Expeditionary Forces Memorial, 
the World War II, and Korean War Veterans Memorials in Wash-
ington, DC. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $65,667,000 for 
the American Battle Monuments Commission’s salaries and ex-
penses account, $1,467,000 above the budget request. 

Language is included allowing up to $7,500 to be used for official 
reception and representation expenses. 

The increased funding above the budget request will enable the 
Commission to expand its interpretive program in the area of inter-
active programs, similar to those already in place for the Nor-
mandy campaign and the battle of Pointe du Hoc. The Committee 
directs the Secretary of the Commission to submit a report to the 
Committees on Appropriations, no later than 30 days after the date 
of enactment of this Act, detailing the spending plan for expansion 
of the interactive program of the interpretive program. 

FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATIONS ACCOUNT 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $17,100,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request est. ................................................ 20,200,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill est. ..................................... 20,200,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 3,100,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Commission’s Foreign Currency Fluctuations Account is au-
thorized pursuant to 36 U.S.C. 2109 to pay the costs of salaries and 
expenses that exceed the amount appropriated for salaries and ex-
penses because of fluctuations in currency exchange rates of foreign 
countries occurring after a budget request for the Commission is 
submitted to the Congress. The account may not be used for any 
other purpose. 
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The Committee recommendation includes bill language as pro-
posed which makes ‘‘such sums as may be necessary’’ available to 
the Commission to cover unanticipated foreign currency fluctua-
tions, currently estimated at $20,200,000. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $27,115,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 90,147,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 90,147,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 63,032,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act established the U.S. Court of 
Appeals for Veterans Claims. The Court reviews appeals from 
claimants seeking review of a benefit denial. The Court has the au-
thority to overturn findings of fact, regulations, and interpretations 
of law. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $90,147,000 for 
the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, an increase of 
$63,032,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same 
as the budget request. Of the amount provided, $2,515,229 is to be 
used for the pro bono representation program. 

The Committee notes that the President’s budget request in-
cludes $62,000,000, which shall be transferred to the General Serv-
ices Administration, for construction of a Veterans Courthouse and 
Justice Center. The Committee recommendation includes the 
amount requested. However, the Committee is aware that the ini-
tial estimate for the construction of this facility is in the process 
of being revised and directs the Court and GSA to keep the Com-
mittee fully informed of the most current estimates as they are de-
veloped. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $39,850,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 38,100,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 39,600,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (250,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ 1,500,000 

The Secretary of the Army is responsible for the administration, 
operation and maintenance of Arlington National Cemetery and 
the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery. In addition to 
its principal function as a national cemetery, Arlington is the site 
of approximately 3,100 non-funeral ceremonies each year and has 
approximately 4,000,000 visitors annually. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $39,600,000 for 
Cemeterial Expenses, Army, salaries and expenses, a decrease of 
$250,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and an increase 
of $1,500,000 above the budget request. 

The Committee recommendation includes a provision of bill lan-
guage which prohibits the use of any funding for the construction 
of a new perimeter wall at Arlington National Cemetery. 
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The Committee is very disturbed by the information contained in 
the June 10, 2010 report from the Army Inspector General docu-
menting significant problems with the operation of Arlington Na-
tional Cemetery. While the report will be an important trigger for 
management changes at the Cemetery, the Committee is dismayed 
that the report appears to be the first independent review since the 
1997 Military District of Washington Inspector General report. The 
lack of vigorous oversight by the Department of the Army is inex-
cusable. For example, although the Inspector General report high-
lighted deficiencies in the Total Cemetery Management System 
under development at Arlington, two reports from the Department, 
requested by the Committee in 2005 and 2007, indicated that 
project was on track and within cost. This system will be a vital 
component to assuring that grave sites and interments are identi-
fied and appropriately allocated now and in the future. The Com-
mittee directs the Department of the Army to provide an analysis 
of the Total Cemetery Management System by September 1, 2010. 
The analysis should include an assessment of whether TCMS has 
the capacity required for cemetery management as well as a list of 
all funds obligated to this program to date. The Department should 
also identify specific deliverable benchmarks which must be 
achieved in the TCMS development and implementation process. 
These benchmarks must be achieved before additional funds are to 
be obligated. If the benchmark deliverable dates are missed, the 
Committee must be notified within five days as to why the bench-
mark was not met. If three deliverable dates are missed, the pro-
gram must be halted and reevaluated. 

The Committee is also concerned about human resources man-
agement at Arlington National Cemetery. In eight of the last elev-
en years the Congress has provided more funding than requested 
in the President’s budget for Arlington National Cemetery, but per-
sonnel resources appear to be stretched thin according to the In-
spector General report. The Committee directs the Cemetery to 
provide by August 1, 2010 a staffing plan identifying the number 
of personnel required to maintain the Cemetery and coordinate in-
terments using historical timeliness standards compared to current 
staffing levels and timeframes along with the associated funding 
requirements. 

As a placeholder pending receipt of this report on personnel, re-
view of the Total Cemetery Management System analysis, and 
analysis of pending unobligated balances in the Cemetery account, 
the Committee recommendation includes an increase of $1,500,000 
for additional personnel and related costs in fiscal year 2011. 

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $62,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 69,200,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 69,200,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... 7,200,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Armed Forces Retirement Home (AFRH) consists of two re-
tirement communities, one in Washington, D.C. and the other in 
Gulfport, Mississippi. The Washington, D.C. facility was estab-
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lished in 1851 as a soldiers’ home for elderly and disabled veterans. 
The original home for Navy officers, sailors, and Marines was es-
tablished in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1811, and was relocated 
to Gulfport, Mississippi almost a century and a half later. 

The Committee recommendation provides authority to expend 
$69,200,000 from the Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund 
to operate and maintain the Armed Forces Retirement Home— 
Washington, District of Columbia, and the Armed Forces Retire-
ment Home—Gulfport, Mississippi. The amount recommended is 
$7,200,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and equal to 
the budget request. 

CAPITAL PROGRAM 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $72,000,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 2,000,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill ............................................ 2,000,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ................................................... (70,000,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ................................................ – – – 

The Committee recommendation provides authority to expend 
$2,000,000 from the Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund 
for construction and renovations. The amount recommended is 
$70,000,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and equal to 
the budget request. The fiscal year 2010 program included a one- 
time expense associated with replacement of the Scott building on 
the Washington, DC campus. 

TITLE IV 

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Overseas Contingency Operations.—The Committee recognizes 
that the existing military construction authorization and appropria-
tion process presents a challenge to meeting the dynamic and un-
certain conditions on the ground in Afghanistan. The procedures 
developed to plan and execute projects for peacetime use at domes-
tic military bases are often inadequate for to the demands of a the-
ater of war, where shifts in mission sets are frequent and a pre-
mium is placed on adaptation to counter insurgent activity. 
Projects that have taken months to develop for submission to the 
Congress may be rendered unnecessary by events at the time they 
are approved by law; new projects or needs for revised scope may 
arise which are urgent but which cannot be addressed without re-
sorting to statutory emergency authorities and an often lengthy 
process of notification, approval, and reprogramming. The com-
manders in theater must have some flexibility to address new facil-
ity requirements without burdensome delay. For the past several 
years, beginning with the National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2004, the Department of Defense has obtained ‘‘Contin-
gency Construction Authority’’ to use operation and maintenance 
funds to address such emergent and unforeseen needs in Iraq, Af-
ghanistan, and other locations in Southwest and Central Asia. As 
of the end of the second quarter of fiscal year 2010, a total of 
$1,376,737,000 has been obligated pursuant to this authority. The 
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use of operation and maintenance funding, however, must be 
weighed against other critical requirements funded by these ac-
counts, and defeats the purpose of having dedicated military con-
struction funding. 

At the same time, the Committee must preserve its ability and 
responsibility to conduct oversight of military construction for Af-
ghanistan or any other contingency operation. The Committee 
therefore recommends the funding according to categories utilized 
by the Construction Exhibit, or C–1, that was submitted with the 
budget request. The Committee directs the Secretaries of the Army 
and Air Force to submit spending plans for the funds provided in 
the bill no later than 30 days after enactment of this Act, and 
thereafter to submit a quarterly update on the use of funds, using 
the same format as the quarterly reports provided for the use of 
the Contingency Construction Authority. Additionally, the Com-
mittee directs that the following guidelines and restrictions shall 
apply to the military construction funds provided in this title: 

—The Secretaries of the Army and Air Force shall notify the 
Committee within 7 days of any scope or cost variations (both 
increases and decreases) exceeding 20 percent or $2,000,000, 
whichever is less, for any projects identified in the spending 
plans. The Secretaries shall also notify the Committee of new 
projects not identified in the spending plans 14 days prior to 
obligation; 

—The funds for each category shall be available for any 
project eligible for that category according to the guidelines 
used in the C–1. Should the Secretary of the Army or the Air 
Force determine that funds are required for any project that 
will cause obligations to exceed any of the category amounts 
specified in this report, or to provide for a construction project 
that falls under a category not specified in this report, he or 
she shall notify the Committee of this determination 14 days 
prior to obligating funds for the project; 

—Minor construction projects are not required to be identi-
fied in the spending plans but remain subject to the require-
ments of 10 U.S.C. 2805; and 

—Funds made available to the Army and Air Force shall 
only be available for projects to support contingency operations 
in Afghanistan and shall not be used to support any enduring 
missions. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $924,484,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 929,996,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 1 .......................................... 929,996,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ....................................................... 5,512,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request .................................................... – – – 

1 Designated as emergency funding. 

The Committee recommends an additional $929,996,000 in emer-
gency funding for Military Construction, Army, an increase of 
$5,512,000 above the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and the same 
as the request, in support of Overseas Contingency Operations. Of 
the amount recommended, the Committee provides that 
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$10,000,000 shall be made available by transfer to the Department 
of Defense Inspector General for the purpose of auditing military 
construction projects in Afghanistan. The Committee includes this 
provision to ensure that such projects are being constructed accord-
ing to standards and procedures that ensure protection of the life, 
health, and safety of U.S. military and civilian personnel while 
safeguarding the interests of taxpayers. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $474,500,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 280,506,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 1 .......................................... 280,504,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ....................................................... (193,996,000) 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request .................................................... (2,000) 

1 Designated as emergency funding. 

The Committee recommends an additional $280,504,000 in emer-
gency funding for Military Construction, Air Force, a decrease of 
$193,996,000 below the fiscal year 2010 enacted level and $2,000 
below the request, in support of Overseas Contingency Operations. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ........................................................... $ – – – 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request ....................................................... 46,500,000 
Committee recommendation in the bill 1 .......................................... 46,500,000 
Comparison with: 

Fiscal year 2010 enacted level ....................................................... 46,500,000 
Fiscal year 2011 budget request .................................................... – – – 

1 Designated as emergency funding. 

The Committee recommends an additional $46,500,000 in emer-
gency funding for Military Construction, Defense-Wide, the same 
as the request, in support of Overseas Contingency Operations. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill includes three new provisions. The provisions are as fol-
lows: 

Section 401 designates funds made available by this title as an 
emergency pursuant to the concurrent resolution on the budget for 
fiscal year 2010. 

Section 402 establishes a preference for United States architec-
tural and engineering services. 

Section 403 establishes a preference for United States contrac-
tors for military construction, except that the Secretary of Defense 
may waive this preference if it is deemed inconsistent with na-
tional security. 

TITLE V 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The bill includes eleven provisions that were included in the fis-
cal year 2010 enacted appropriations bill and two new provisions 
as follows: 

Section 501 prohibits the obligation of funds beyond the current 
fiscal year unless expressly so provided. 
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Section 502 requires pay raises to be absorbed within the levels 
appropriated in the bill. 

Section 503 prohibits the use of funds for programs, projects or 
activities not in compliance with Federal law relating to risk as-
sessment, the protection of private property rights, or unfunded 
mandates. 

Section 504 prohibits the use of funds to support or defeat legis-
lation pending before Congress. 

Section 505 encourages all departments and agencies funded in 
this Act to expand the use of E-Commerce technologies and proce-
dures. 

Section 506 limits funds from being transferred from this appro-
priations measure to any instrumentality of the United States Gov-
ernment without authority from an appropriation Act. The Admin-
istration proposed to delete this provision. 

Section 507 specifies the Congressional committees that are to 
receive all reports and notifications. 

Section 508 prohibits any funds in this Act to be used for a 
project or program named for an individual serving as a Member, 
Delegate, or Resident Commissioner of the United States Congress. 

Section 509 requires all reports submitted to the Congress to be 
posted on official websites of the submitting agency. 

Section 510 prohibits funds in this Act for the Association of 
Community Organizations for Reform Now. 

Section 511 prohibits the obligation of funds in this Act in con-
travention of the new certification requirement established by sec-
tion 6(b) of the Iran Sanctions Act of 1996, which is to be included 
in revisions to the Federal Acquisition Regulation pursuant to that 
section. The revised FAR will require a certification from each pro-
spective contractor that it does not engage in any activity for which 
sanctions may be imposed under section 5 of the Iran Sanctions Act 
of 1996. Section 6(b) of the Iran Sanctions Act of 1996 was added 
by section 102(b) of the recent Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Ac-
countability, and Divestment Act of 2010. 

Section 512 prohibits the use of funds to establish or maintain 
a computer network unless such network blocks the viewing, 
downloading, and exchanging of pornography, except for law en-
forcement investigation, prosecution or adjudication activities. 

Section 513 prohibits the use of funds to process a new en-
hanced-use lease at the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Sol-
diers located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS 

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the rules of the House of Representatives. 

CHANGES IN APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1)(A) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the following statements are submitted 
describing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill that di-
rectly or indirectly change the application of existing law. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to continue on- 
going activities that require annual authorization or additional leg-
islation, which to date have not been enacted. 
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Language is included in various parts of the bill to place limita-
tions on the use of funds in the bill or change existing limitations 
and which might, under some circumstances, be construed as 
changing the application of existing law. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow the Sec-
retary of Defense to exceed certain limitations upon notification to 
the Committee. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow funding 
to be used for official reception and representation expenses. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to enable var-
ious appropriations to remain available for more than one year for 
some programs for which the basic authority legislation does not 
presently authorize such extended availability. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to permit the 
transfer of funds to other accounts. 

Language is included in various parts of the bill to allow funds 
to be used for the hire of passenger motor vehicles. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit payments for cost- 
plus-a-fixed-fee contracts under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow advances to the Fed-
eral Highway Administration, Department of Transportation under 
certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to begin construction of new bases without specific appropriations. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for purchase of land or land easements under certain cir-
cumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for land acquisition, site preparation, and utility installation for 
family housing unless funds have been made available in annual 
appropriations Acts. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of minor 
construction funds to transfer an activity between installations 
without prior notification. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
for the procurement of steel for any activity if American steel pro-
ducers have been denied the opportunity to compete for such steel 
procurements. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to pay real property taxes in any foreign nation. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to initiate a new installation overseas without prior notification. 

Language is included under Title I to limit the use of funds for 
architect and engineer contracts under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to limit the use of funds for 
awarding contracts to foreign contractors under certain cir-
cumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to require the Department of 
Defense to notify the appropriate committees of Congress of any 
proposed military exercises under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to limit funding obligations 
for certain appropriations in the last two months of the fiscal year 
to 20 percent. 

Language is included under Title I to allow prior year construc-
tion funding to be available for currently authorized projects. 
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Language is included under Title I to allow payment for the cost 
associated with supervision, inspection, overhead, engineering and 
design on family housing or military construction projects that are 
being completed with expired or lapsed funds. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds to be expended 
on military construction projects for four fiscal years after enact-
ment under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of 
BRAC proceeds to the BRAC account. 

Language is included under Title I to allow construction funds to 
be transferred to Housing Improvement Funds. 

Language is included under Title I to require the various mili-
tary departments to submit prior notice to the Committee of solici-
tation for contracts with the private sector for military family hous-
ing under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of 
BRAC funds to the Homeowners Assistance Program. 

Language is included under Title I to limit funds for the oper-
ation and maintenance of family housing to those provided in this 
appropriation and to limit amounts expended on repairs of general 
and flag officer quarters under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds in the Ford Is-
land Improvement Account to be available until expended for cer-
tain purposes. 

Language is included under Title I to limit funds for projects at 
closed or realigned installations under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to allow for the transfer of ex-
pired funding to the Foreign Currency Fluctuation Account under 
certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title I to prohibit the use of funds 
to expand Pinon Canyon Maneuver Site. 

Language is included under Title I to allow funds to be trans-
ferred among projects or activities within accounts under certain 
circumstances. 

Language is included under Title II to require that the Secretary 
of Veterans Affairs establish a priority for treatment of veterans 
who are service-connected disabled, lower income, or have special 
needs. 

Language is included under Title II to require that the Secretary 
of Veterans Affairs give priority funding of basic medical benefits 
to priority groups 1 through 6. 

Language is included under Title II to allow the Secretary of Vet-
erans Affairs to dispense prescription drugs from VHA facilities to 
enrolled veterans with privately written prescriptions. 

Language is included under Title II to allocate a portion of non- 
recurring maintenance funds outside the Veterans Equitable Re-
source Allocation. 

Language is included under Title II providing for the reimburse-
ment to the Department of Defense for the costs of overseas em-
ployee mail. 

Language is included under Title II to require approval of a 
transfer between projects of the information technology systems ac-
count. 

Language is included under Title II establishing time limitations 
and reporting requirements concerning the obligation of major con-
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struction funds, limiting the use of funds, and allowing the use of 
funds for program costs. 

Language is included under Title II to allow minor construction 
funds to be used to repair non-medical facilities damaged by nat-
ural disaster or catastrophe. 

Language is included under Title II permitting transfers between 
mandatory and discretionary accounts, limiting and providing for 
the use of certain funds, funding administrative expenses associ-
ated with life insurance programs from excess program revenues, 
allowing reimbursement from enhanced-use leases and for certain 
services, requiring notification of new lease agreements, requiring 
disclosure of insurance and income information, allowing a recovery 
audit collection program, allowing veterans in the state of Alaska 
to use Indian Health Service facilities under certain conditions, al-
lowing medical services funds for recreational and funeral ex-
penses, and limiting the obligation of non-recurring maintenance 
funds during the last two months of the fiscal year. 

Language is included under the Court of Appeals for Veterans 
Claims, Salaries and Expenses, to permit the use of funds for a pro 
bono program. 

Language is included under Cemeterial Expenses, Army, Salaries 
and Expenses, to permit the use of funds for parking maintenance 
and repairs. 

Language is included under Title IV to limit the use of funds for 
architect and engineer contracts under certain circumstances. 

Language is included under Title IV to limit the use of funds for 
awarding contracts to foreign contractors under certain cir-
cumstances. 

Language is included under Title V to require sums necessary for 
pay raises to be absorbed within levels appropriated. 

Language is included under Title V to limit the use of funds for 
Federal entities when they are not in compliance with Federal law 
relating to risk assessment, the protection of private property 
rights, or unfunded mandates. 

Language is included under Title V to limit the use of funds for 
publicity or propaganda designed to support or defeat legislation 
pending before Congress. 

Language is included under Title V to prohibit the transfer of 
any funds except pursuant to authority provided in appropriations 
Acts. 

Language is included under Title V to prohibit the use of funds 
for a project or program named for a serving Member of the United 
States Congress. 

Language is included under Title V to prohibit funding being dis-
tributed to the Association of Community Organizations for Reform 
Now or its subsidiaries. 

Language is included under Title V prohibiting funding of a con-
tractor that has not certified that it does not engage in activities 
for which sanctions may be imposed under section 5 of the Iran 
Sanctions Act of 1996. 

Language is included under Title V prohibiting funds from being 
used to maintain or establish a computer network unless such net-
work blocks the viewing, downloading, and exchanging of pornog-
raphy. 
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Language is included under Title V prohibiting funds from being 
used for processing new enhanced-use leases at the National Home 
for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1)(B) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the following table lists the appropria-
tions in the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law for 
the period concerned: 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency/program Last year of 
authorization Authorization level Appropriations in last 

year of authorization 
Appropriations in this 

bill 

Military Construction, Army ................... 2010 4,643,903 4,413,903 4,981,508 
Military Construction, Navy .................... 2010 3,769,003 3,534,003 3,587,376 
Military Construction, Air Force ............. 2010 1,890,426 1,860,835 1,556,889 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide ...... 2010 2,822,823 3,093,679 3,046,112 
Military Construction, Army National 

Guard ................................................. 2010 582,056 582,056 1,020,228 
Military Construction, Air National 

Guard ................................................. 2010 364,226 371,226 292,386 
Military Construction, Army Reserve ...... 2010 431,566 431,566 358,325 
Military Construction, Navy Reserve ...... 2010 125,874 125,874 91,557 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve 2010 112,269 112,269 48,182 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Se-

curity Investment Program ................ 2010 197,414 197,414 258,884 
Family Housing Construction, Army ....... 2010 273,236 273,236 92,369 
Family Housing Operation and Mainte-

nance, Army ....................................... 2010 523,418 523,418 518,140 
Family Housing Construction, Navy and 

Marine Corps ..................................... 2010 146,569 146,569 186,444 
Family Housing Operation and Mainte-

nance, Navy and Marine Corps ......... 2010 368,540 368,540 366,346 
Family Housing Construction, Air Force 2010 66,101 66,101 78,025 
Family Housing Operation and Mainte-

nance, Air Force ................................ 2010 502,936 502,936 513,792 
Family Housing Construction, Defense- 

Wide ................................................... 2010 2,859 2,859 – – – 
Family Housing Operation and Mainte-

nance, Defense-Wide ......................... 2010 49,214 49,214 50,464 
Department of Defense Family Housing 

Improvement Fund ............................. 2010 2,600 2,600 1,096 
Homeowners Assistance Program .......... 2010 300,000 323,225 16,515 
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, 

Defense-Wide ..................................... 2010 151,541 151,541 124,971 
Base Realignment and Closure, 1990 .. 2010 496,768 496,768 460,474 
Base Realignment and Closure, 2005 .. 2010 7,455,498 7,455,498 2,354,285 
Department of Veterans Affairs, Con-

struction, Major Projects ................... 2010 1,183,810 1,194,000 1,166,036 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following statements are submitted describ-
ing the transfer of funds provided in the accompanying bill. 

Language is included to allow Military Construction, Defense- 
Wide funds to be transferred to other military construction and 
family housing appropriations to be merged with and available for 
the same purpose and same time period. 

Language is included to allow BRAC proceeds to be transferred 
to the BRAC account to be merged with and available for the same 
purpose and same time period. 
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Language is included to allow for the transfer of funds from 
Family Housing, Construction accounts to the Department of De-
fense Family Housing Improvement Fund and funds from Military 
Construction accounts to the Department of Defense Military Unac-
companied Housing Improvement Fund. 

Language is included to provide transfer authority from the 
BRAC account to the Homeowners Assistance Program. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of expired funds to the 
‘‘Foreign Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense’’ account. 

Language is included to transfer not to exceed $30,423,000 from 
Compensation and Pensions to General Operating Expenses, Med-
ical Support and Compliance, and Information Technology Systems. 
These funds are for the administrative costs of implementing cost- 
savings proposals required by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation 
Act of 1990 and the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992. Language is 
also included permitting necessary sums to be transferred to the 
medical facilities revolving fund to augment funding of medical 
centers for nursing home care provided to pensioners as authorized 
by the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992. 

Language is included to provide authority for the Department of 
Veterans Affairs for any funds appropriated in 2011 for Compensa-
tion and Pensions, Readjustment Benefits, and Veterans Insurance 
and Indemnities to be transferred among those three accounts. 

Language is included to transfer funds among the Medical Serv-
ices, Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical Facilities ac-
counts. 

Language is included to permit the funds from three life insur-
ance funds to be transferred to General Operating Expenses and 
Information Technology Systems for the costs of administering such 
programs. 

Language is included to permit up to $38,544,000 to be trans-
ferred to General Operating Expenses and Information Technology 
Systems from any funds appropriated in fiscal year 2011 to reim-
burse the Office of Resolution Management and the Office of Em-
ployment Discrimination Complaint Adjudication for services pro-
vided. 

Language is included to transfer certain funds derived from en-
hanced-use leasing activities to the Construction, Major Projects 
and Construction, Minor Projects accounts. 

Language is included to transfer funds from the Medical Care 
Collections Fund to Medical Services. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds from the Cap-
ital Asset Fund to the Construction, Major Projects and Construc-
tion, Minor Projects accounts. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds from various 
accounts to the Information Technology Systems account. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds within Infor-
mation Technology Systems between projects subject to approval by 
the Committee. 

Language is included to allow the transfer of funds provided for 
the Department of Veterans Affairs to the Joint Department of De-
fense-Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Facility Demonstra-
tion Fund to operate the integrated Captain James A. Lovell Fed-
eral Health Care Center. 
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Language is included permitting funds deposited to the Medical 
Care Collections Fund for health care provided at the Lovell Fed-
eral Health Care Center to be transferred to the Joint Department 
of Defense-Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Facility Dem-
onstration Fund to fund operations of the Love Center. 

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs 
that would transfer no less than $15,000,000 for the DoD/VA 
Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund as authorized by section 
8111(d) of title 38, United States Code. 

Language is included requiring that $10,000,000 of the funds 
provided for Overseas Contingency Operations, Department of De-
fense, Military Construction, Army, be transferred to the Depart-
ment of Defense Office of the Inspector General for audits of mili-
tary construction projects in Afghanistan. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY 

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII requires each committee report on a 
public bill or joint resolution to contain a statement citing the spe-
cific powers granted to Congress in the Constitution to enact the 
law proposed by the bill or joint resolution. 

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report 
this legislation on clause 7 of section 9 of article I of the Constitu-
tion of the United States, which states ‘‘No money shall be drawn 
from the Treasury, but in Consequence of Appropriations made by 
Law. . . .’’ 

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this 
specific power granted by the Constitution. 

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives and section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974, the following table compares the levels of new 
budget authority provided in the bill with the appropriate alloca-
tion under section 302(b) of the Budget Act. 

[In millions of dollars] 

302(b) allocation This bill 

Budget 
authority Outlays Budget 

authority Outlays 

Discretionary .................................................................................. 75,998 80,895 75,998 80,887 
Mandatory ...................................................................................... 69,190 69,000 69,190 69,000 

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS 

Pursuant to section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the following table contains five-year projections prepared 
by the Congressional Budget Office of outlays associated with the 
budget authority provided in the accompanying bill: 

Millions 
Budget Authority ................................................................................... 75,998 
Outlays: 

2011 ................................................................................................. 73,584 
2012 ................................................................................................. 10,026 
2013 ................................................................................................. 6,882 
2014 ................................................................................................. 2,741 
2015 ................................................................................................. 1,913 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00071 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6611 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



72 

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Pursuant to section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the amount of financial assistance to State and local gov-
ernments is as follows: 

Millions 
Budget Authority ................................................................................... 199 
Fiscal Year 2011 outlays resulting therefrom ..................................... 47 

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing: 

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining 
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding recom-
mendations. 

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE) 

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the Committee notes that the accom-
panying bill does not propose to repeal or amend a statute or part 
thereof. 

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES 

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House 
of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those 
voting for and those voting against, are required to be included in 
the Committee report. No roll call votes were ordered on an amend-
ment to, or the motion to report, this bill. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED 
SPENDING ITEMS 

The following table is submitted in compliance with clause 9 of 
rule XXI, and lists the Congressional earmarks (as defined in para-
graph (e) of clause 9) contained in the bill or in this report. Neither 
the bill nor the report contains any limited tax benefits or limited 
tariff benefits as defined in paragraphs (f) or (g) of clause 9 of rule 
XXI. 
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ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF REPRESENTATIVES LEWIS, WAMP, 
YOUNG, CRENSHAW, AND CARTER 

This year for the first time since the enactment of the 1974 Con-
gressional Budget Act, the Democrat controlled U.S. House of Rep-
resentatives failed to consider and pass a budget. According to the 
nonpartisan Congressional Research Service, the House has passed 
a budget every year since the Congressional Budget Act first took 
effect for fiscal year 1976. This represents a historic and unprece-
dented failure by the Democrat controlled Congress to meet a basic 
responsibility on fiscal issues: to annually adopt a spending plan 
that sets priorities for spending, revenues, deficits and debt for at 
least the next five years. 

Instead, the Democrat Majority resorted to a tortuous procedural 
sleight-of-hand to evade a direct vote in order to ‘‘deem’’ the adop-
tion of a one-year resolution that provided the Appropriations Com-
mittee a topline discretionary amount for FY 2011 while failing to 
provide a designation for overseas military contingencies despite 
promising for years that they would never fund the war in Iraq, Af-
ghanistan and elsewhere as an emergency or outside the regular 
budget process. This unwillingness to pass a real budget was only 
necessary because of the explosion of debt and deficits unleashed 
by the reckless spending of Congressional Democrats and the Presi-
dent. 

In contrast, the Republican Members of the Appropriations Com-
mittee recognize the Nation can’t afford another trillion dollar 
Democrat spending spree or the massive borrowing that will be 
needed to finance it, meaning even more taxes in the future on 
American families, small businesses and entrepreneurs. CBO’s re-
cent report on the Long-Term Budget Outlook shows that under 
our current budget path, U.S. debt will soon reach unsustainable 
levels. Additionally, Appropriations Republicans proposed an alter-
native FY 2011 spending allocation that would have provided 
$1.090 trillion in regular discretionary spending, the same as last 
year’s level, and put the brakes on the runaway growth in discre-
tionary spending. 

This responsible spending plan proposed by Committee Repub-
licans would have saved the taxpayer $31 billion this year alone 
compared to the suballocations adopted by the majority and at 
least $39 billion, if not more, compared to the President’s Budget 
request. And by ensuring the Democrat spending increase was not 
permanently added to future budgets, the Republican plan saved 
$341 billion in budget authority over the next decade compared to 
the House Democrat allocation. The Republican plan included the 
funding levels that the President requested in his fiscal year 2011 
budget for the agencies and programs funded in this Military Con-
struction, Veterans Affairs and Related Agencies bill. 
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The fiscal year 2011 appropriations bill for Military Construction, 
Veterans’ Affairs and Related Agencies provides $18.7 billion for 
military construction, family housing and quality of life projects for 
those serving in our all-volunteer military. For those that have 
served our nation in the military, the bill provides nearly $121 bil-
lion for mandatory and discretionary programs within the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs. The bill also provides $286 million for the 
monuments and cemeteries that honor our fallen heroes, and $1.3 
billion for the war on terror. 

The Military Construction portion of this bill includes $18.7 bil-
lion in new budget authority for fiscal year 2011. These funds will 
allow the military to construct projects that are a high priority for 
the services, the commanders in the field, and to the families that 
equally share in the burden of service to our country. To that end, 
we want to recognize the continuation of the guard/reserve and 
troop trainee barracks initiatives that are funded in the bill. The 
$390 million to fund these critical unmet needs are a prime exam-
ple of this subcommittee ensuring that we are working together to 
meet unbudgeted, yet high priority, requirements for all of our 
troops. 

We support the decision to promote the more efficient and expe-
ditious use of funding for the war on terror by providing these 
funds to construction categories rather than to specific projects. 
This approach should allow commanders in the field some flexi-
bility to address facility requirements without the notification re-
quirements that can take several weeks to clear through the bu-
reaucracy. We look forward to working with the majority to ensure 
that this approach is adopted by the conference committee. 

Funding for the Department of Veterans Affairs in the bill is 
$121 billion, of which $64 billion is mandatory. The bill includes 
$50.6 billion in advance appropriations for VA medical care for fis-
cal year 2012. This is in addition to the $48.6 billion in advance 
appropriations for VA medical care that the fiscal year 2010 bill 
made available ensuring that regardless of where we stand on Oc-
tober 1, 2010 with the appropriations process, our veterans should 
have full access to their medical care. While on the subject of ad-
vance appropriations, we are concerned that the timeframes for 
OMB’s apportionment process and VA’s allocation process are hard 
to predict, and as a result advance appropriations may not get 
apportioned/allocated in a timely manner. We remain committed to 
the language in the fiscal year 2010 conference report and we ex-
pect the advance appropriations funds to be made available to the 
Veterans Integrated Service Networks on October 1, 2010. 

The Chairman’s subcommittee mark recommended a $50 million 
cut to the VA Information Technology (IT) account. While the cut 
is minuscule in contrast to the $1.7 billion in unobligated balances 
that the VA is projecting at the end of fiscal year 2010 and fiscal 
year 2011 in this account, the fact that it represents a cut is com-
mendable. The Committee has used these funds to increase VA’s 
Minor Construction account by $40 million, the National Cemetery 
Administration by $8.5 million, and Arlington National Cemetery 
by $1.5 million. There were three amendments that were offered at 
the Subcommittee that cut an additional $35 million from this ac-
count. 
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VA’s IT account has consistently received negative reviews from 
the General Accounting Office and VA’s Inspector General. The VA 
has taken steps to address IT management, and we believe they 
have made some improvements; however, $1.7 billion in unobli-
gated balances projected for two successive fiscal years illustrate 
that the VA has a ways to go before these issues are resolved. 

The Office of Inspector General provides invaluable audit and in-
spection oversight to the Committee, the Congress and the Sec-
retary. Unfortunately, this is the only account in VA that did not 
receive an increase even though the fiscal year 2011 budget request 
increased overall by more than 10 percent over fiscal year 2010. 
The IG’s budget request of $109 million would only have allowed 
it to maintain current services. 

The IG testified in February, and indicated additional funds 
above the request would allow the IG to focus on the quality of 
outsourced care which has grown to $3.8 billion; increase proactive 
investigations to expose fiduciary and procurement fraud; expose 
VHA employee drug diversion; increase use of computer forensics; 
allow for timely investigations of alleged misconduct by senior offi-
cials; and allow the expansion of audit coverage of IT systems de-
velopment, acquisition, and implementation. 

This is the one account that represents effective stewardship of 
taxpayer dollars, and, as such, Ranking Member Wamp offered an 
amendment at Subcommittee to provide an additional $6 million 
for the VA Inspector General. The Subcommittee overwhelmingly 
adopted the amendment. 

The budget submitted by the President proposed to cut 306 
claims processors from the Education program. At the same time, 
the VA is projecting a 30 percent increase in workload for GI Bill 
benefit claims between fiscal year 2009 and fiscal year 2011. The 
justification to reduce claims processors is based on the assumption 
that productivity from more experienced staff and automated proc-
essing of new GI bill claims would allow this staff reduction. The 
OIG has noted that it takes about a year to become proficient in 
processing claims, but the Veterans Benefit Administration (VBA) 
was having claims processers process claims after only 2 months of 
training. This led to errors and time wasted. 

A November 2009 OIG report said that VBA paid $4.3 million in 
overtime to process education claims, with the most overtime being 
in September and October. The IG recommended that VBA come 
up with a plan to reduce its overtime or risk ‘‘employee burn out 
and diminishing returns’’. Reducing claims processors at this time 
will only add to this problem. 

The first phase of long term IT solution was supposed to begin 
in spring 2010, but the VA has not shown any evidence that the 
solution is going to be in place to have an impact for the fall 2010 
application surge. The IG is currently engaged in an audit into the 
emergency payments that were being made last fall/spring in which 
some VA offices were hand-writing benefit checks. Mr. Crenshaw 
offered an amendment that restored this critical staffing in the 
Education Program, and the amendment was adopted by the Sub-
committee on a bipartisan vote. 

The majority included provisions in the bill and report that direct 
the VA to be more transparent with their budget documents and 
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other reporting requirements. We commend the majority for includ-
ing these provisions. 

There is an alarming rate of growth in Departmental Adminis-
tration accounts at the VA. Since fiscal year 2009, Departmental 
Administration has grown overall by 38 percent, from $336 million 
in fiscal year 2009 to $463 million in fiscal year 2011, an increase 
of $127 million. A look inside some of the individual offices reveals 
some of the astonishing growth: 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION* 
[Dollars in thousands] 

FY 2009 FY 2011 Change 2009 
v. 2011 

Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs ..................................................... $10,005 $23,705 +$13,700 
137% 

Office of Policy and Planning ................................................................................. $14,602 $28,783 +$14,181 
97% 

Office of Operations ................................................................................................ $12,025 $22,091 +$10,066 
84% 

Office of Acquisitions, Logistics, & Construction .................................................. $45,243 $79,582 +$34,339 
76% 

Office of Congressional and Legislative Affairs .................................................... $4,379 $7,247 +$2,868 
65% 

Office of the Secretary ............................................................................................ $7,146 $10,808 +$3,662 
51% 

Office of Management ............................................................................................ $37,546 $48,557 +$11,101 
29% 

Office of Human Resources .................................................................................... $61,901 $76,177 +$14,276 
23% 

Office of the General Counsel ................................................................................ $74,343 $91,049 +$16,706 
22% 

* Accounts showing 20 percent or more increase since FY 2009. 

While it is important that Departmental Administration accounts 
have adequate funding to provide necessary services, we believe 
that some of these funds would be put to better use by hiring more 
claims processors or even reducing the deficit. 

The bill provides $286 million for the Related Agencies. The 
Committee’s recommendation of $39.6 million for Arlington Na-
tional Cemetery (ANC) is $1.5 million above the request. The addi-
tional funding is to pay for resource requirements in response to 
recent Army Office of Inspector General findings at the cemetery. 
The new Executive Director at Arlington reported on July 1 that 
it would take at least 45 to 60 days before she has a handle on 
what additional requirements she may need. 

The Committee also included language directing the ANC to sub-
mit a report on implementation of the Total Cemetery Management 
System (TCMS). Mr. Young of Florida offered an amendment that 
was adopted by the Subcommittee that includes reporting require-
ments on benchmarks/deliverables of the TCMS. 

The Committee included $64.667 million for the American Battle 
Monuments Commission (ABMC), an increase of $467,000 above 
the budget request to pay for an enhanced web-based virtual tour 
system for the ABMC. The Committee has not received any jus-
tification for this increase. The Commission Secretary did testify 
that the ABMC would like to begin working on this enhancement; 
however, this increase is without any justification whatsoever. Mr. 
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Lewis offered an amendment at Subcommittee that requires a 
spending plan be submitted to the Committee before these funds 
can be obligated. The amendment received the full support of the 
Subcommittee. 

In conclusion, we commend the majority for doing an excellent 
job of producing a bill that shows unwavering support for our men 
and women in uniform, for those who have served our country in 
the military, and for the monuments and cemeteries that honor our 
fallen heroes. This bill deserves the support of all Members of the 
House. 

Æ 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 02:39 Jul 23, 2010 Jkt 057535 PO 00000 Frm 00132 Fmt 6604 Sfmt 6611 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559sm
ar

tin
ez

 o
n 

D
S

K
B

9S
0Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata pogodnih za pouzdani prikaz i ispis poslovnih dokumenata koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-11-09T06:04:37-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




